
ADDENDUM 
 

 

 

           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

To all bidders and all others to whom drawings and specifications have been issued by CO-OP Architecture. 
 
Acknowledge receipt of this addendum by listing its number and date in the bidders Form of Proposal.  Failure to do so may 
subject bidder to disqualification.  This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents.  
 
It modifies them as follows: 
 

 
 
QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES 
 
GENERAL ITEMS: 
 

1) Cover Page (Updated Project Location) 
2) Notice to Bidder’s (Updated bid opening to March 2, 2023). 
3) Bid Form (Updated temperature control work for existing school to be a line item in lieu of alternate). 
4) Pre Bid Meeting Minutes 
5) Plan Holder’s List 

 
APPROVED SUBSTITUTIONS: 
 
SECTION PARAGRAPH  REQUESTED SUBSTITUTION/MANUFACTURER 
098430  2.01C   Custom Acoustical Products Echo Stopper Panels, 2”, 6PCF Glass, Square,   
                  Hardened Edges, Wrapped with DesignTex Ulster Natural Fabric, Z-Clip  
     wall attachment. 
105100  2.01A   Hercules All Welded Lockers (Olympus Lockers)   

 
KEYNOTE UPDATES: 
 
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION 
2.66 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL MARKERBOARDS AND TACKBOARDS IN THIS ROOM. 

SMARTBOARDS SHALL BE SALVAGED AND RETURNED TO OWNER. 

PROJECT: 

Willow Lake School Addition 

 

OWNER: 

Willow Lake School District 12-3 

Willow Lake, SD 57278 

 

ARCHITECT: 

CO-OP Architecture 

440 E 8th Street, Suite 221 

Sioux Falls, SD 57103 

ADDENDUM NO.:    1 

 

 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 

February 10, 2023 
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6.32  ½” ROOF SHEATHING 
10.43  SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. 
10.44  TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. 
10.45  PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. 
10.47  SOAP DISPENSER, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. 
 
REVISIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS: 
 
REVISIONS TO DRAWINGS: 
 

1) Sheet G003 – TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES & GENERAL NOTES 
a. Revised name of Floor type F2 for clarity. 

2) Sheet G004 – PHASING PLAN 
a. Revised phasing of existing Wellness Center structure and added clarifying note for existing 

restroom function during construction.  
3) Sheet S200C – ROOF FRAMING PLAN AREA ‘C’ 

a. See clouded areas for revisions. 
4) Sheet S200D – ROOF FRAMING PLAN AREA ‘C’ 

a. See clouded areas for revisions. 
5) Sheet S302 – BRACED FRAME ELEVATIONS 

a. See clouded areas for revisions. 
6) Sheet D101A – DEMOLITION PLAN AREA ‘A’ 

a. Added clarifying notes regarding floor finish removal. 
b. Added clarifying notes regarding floor finish removal for Alternate 3 
c. Expanded Demolition Legend to clarify masonry wall types as typical demolished walls unless 

noted otherwise. 
7) Sheet D101B – DEMOLITION PLAN AREA ‘B’ 

a. Added clarifying notes regarding floor finish removal. 
b. Added clarifying notes regarding floor finish removal for Alternate 3 
c. Expanded Demolition Legend to clarify masonry wall types as typical demolished walls unless 

noted otherwise. 
d. Added note clarifying height to remove wall in current Multi-Use room.  

8) Sheet D101C – DEMOLITION PLAN AREA ‘C’ 
a. Added clarifying notes regarding floor finish removal. 
b. Expanded Demolition Legend to clarify masonry wall types as typical demolished walls unless 

noted otherwise. 
c. Added note clarifying height to remove wall at future commons corridor. 
d. Revised existing walls to remain in lieu of being demolished. 
e. Clarified extents of temporary walls 

9) Sheet A101A – FIRST FLOOR PLAN AREA ‘A’ 
a. Clarified location of floor type ‘F2’. 

10) Sheet A101C – FIRST FLOOR PLAN AREA ‘C’ 
a. Clarified locations of wall access panels. 

11) Sheet A101D – FIRST FLOOR PLAN AREA ‘D’ 
a. Revised countertop keynote in TOOLS D103C. 
b. Added ‘F5’ floor tag for clarity. 

12) Sheet A105A – ROOF PLAN AREA ‘A’ 
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a. Added keynote for clarification. 
13) Sheet A105B – ROOF PLAN AREA ‘B’ 

a. Updated keynote schedule to show missing keynotes. 
14) Sheet A105C – ROOF PLAN AREA ‘C’ 

a. Updated keynote schedule to show missing keynotes. 
15) Sheet A105D – ROOF PLAN AREA ‘D’ 

a. Updated keynote schedule to show missing keynotes. 
16) Sheet A105E – ROOF PLAN AREA ‘E’ 

a. Updated keynote schedule to show missing keynotes. 
17) Sheet A119 – FINISH SCHEDULE & LEGENDS 

a. Updated ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE – ALT #2. 
18) Sheet A120 – ENLARGED FINISH PLANS AREA ‘A’ 

a. Updated General Notes. 
19) Sheet A121 – ENLARGED FINISH PLANS AREA ‘B’ 

a. Added General Notes. 
20) Sheet A122 – ENLARGED FINISH PLANS AREA(S) C & E 

a. Added General Notes. 
21) Sheet A123 – ENLARGED FINISH PLANS AREA ‘D’ 

a. Added General Notes. 
22) Sheet A400 – ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 

a. Updated General Notes. 
23) Sheet A401 – ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 

a. Updated General Notes. 
24) Sheet A402 – ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 

a. Updated General Notes. 
25) Sheet A403 – ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 

a. Updated General Notes. 
26) Sheet A404 – ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 

a. Updated General Notes. 
27) Sheet A405 – ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 

a. Updated General Notes. 
28) Sheet A406– ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 

a. Updated General Notes. 
29) Sheet A407 –INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 

a. Updated General Notes. 
30) Sheet A408 –INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 

a. Updated General Notes. 
31) Sheet A501 – EXTERIOR DETAILS 

a. 1&2/A501: Added keynote to clarify fire treated blocking. 
32) Sheet A503 – EXTERIOR DETAILS 

a. 2,4,5/A503: Revised keynotes. 
33) Sheet A505 – EXTERIOR PLAN DETAILS 

a. 13,14,15/A505: Revised keynotes. 
34) Sheet A510 – INTERIOR DETAILS 

a. 2/A510: Revised detail as shown. 
35) Sheet A610 – GLAZING ELEVATIONS 

a. Removed general notes legend. 
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36) Sheet A611 – GLAZING DETAILS 
a. Removed general notes legend. 

37) Sheet A991 – ALTERNATE 
a. Revised name of plan to be Alternate 2. 

 
  
END OF ADDENDUM 
 
 
 



 

 

PROJECT MANUAL 

 

Willow Lake School Addition 

Willow Lake School District 12-3 

Willow Lake, SD 
 

CO-OP PROJECT NO. 2153 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This project manual provides for liquidated damages in the amount 

of $500.00 per calendar day for the contractor’s delay in 

completion of the work. See Bid Form, Agreement for 

Construction, Article 10 of the General Conditions for details. 



NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 

 
Sealed bids will be received by the Business Manager on behalf of the Willow Lake School District, 
Willow Lake, South Dakota, at the Administration Office, 400 Garfield Avenue, Willow Lake, South 
Dakota 57278, for the Willow Lake School Addition until 1:00 p.m., local time on Thursday, March 2, 
2023.  A pre-bid meeting will be held at the Concessions Area, 400 Garfield Avenue, Willow Lake, South 
Dakota 57278 at 1:00 p.m., local time on Thursday, February 9, 2023. 
 
Copies of the Plans and Specifications will be made available electronically (pdf format) and printed at 
the bidder’s own expense and at the exchanges listed below. Technical questions shall be directed to 
Levi Pfeil at CO-OP Architecture, LLC, Sioux Falls, South Dakota at 605-334-9999.  
 

Aberdeen Builders Exchange Aberdeen, SD  
Construction Industry Center, Rapid City, SD 
Minnesota Builders Exchange, Minneapolis, MN 
Plains Builders Exchange, Sioux Falls, SD  
Sioux Falls Builders Exchange, Sioux Falls, SD  

 
Bids shall be submitted to the Willow Lake School District in a sealed envelope with the name and 
address of the bidder clearly identified on the envelope and the words “Bid for Willow Lake School 
Addition”. Faxed bids will not be accepted. Bids submitted via mail shall be sent to: Willow Lake School 
District 12-3, 400 Garfield Avenue, Willow Lake, South Dakota 57278. One combined bid will be 
accepted for complete construction (all material and labor) as required to provide a complete project.  
  
No bidder may withdraw a bid for 30 days following the bid opening without a written request 
explaining the cause of the withdrawal and without written consent of the Owner after reviewing the 
cause.  
 
Each bid shall be accompanied by a certified check, a cashier’s check or draft certified or issued by a 
state or national bank, in the amount of at least five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid, payable 
to the Willow Lake School District; or in lieu thereof, bidder may furnish a bid bond in the amount of not 
less than ten percent (10%) of the amount of the bid, such bond to be issued by a surety authorized to 
do business in the State of South Dakota and payable to the Willow Lake School District as a guarantee 
that such bidder will enter into a contract with the School District for the work described in the bid and 
as specified. 
 
The Willow Lake School District reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids and to waive any 

irregularities therein. 

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT   of Clark County, South Dakota 
 
      By:  Chris Lee 
       Superintendent 
 
 
 
Please Publish:  February 8th, 2023 
  February 15th, 2023 
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BID FORM 
 
PROJECT:  Willow Lake School Addition 
  
TO:   Willow Lake School District 12-3 
   400 Garfield Avenue 
   Willow Lake, South Dakota 57278 
 
Bid of:   _______________________________________ 
   (hereinafter called “Bidder”) 
 
The Bidder, in compliance with your Advertisement for Bids for the Complete Construction (general, mechanical 
and electrical) work for the proposed building renovations, having examined the drawings and specifications 
with related documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions 
surrounding the construction of the proposed project, including the availability of materials and labor, hereby 
proposes to furnish all labor, materials and supplies, and to construct the project in accordance with the 
Contract Documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated below. These prices are to cover 
all expenses incurred in performing the work required under the Contract Documents· of which this Bid is a part.  
Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this Contract on or before a date to be specified in written 
"Notice to Proceed" of the Owner, and to fully complete the project at the dates set forth in the Contract 
Documents. 
 
BIDDER AGREES TO PERFORM THE COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION for the following sum: 
 
For the following Base Bid: 
 
__________________________________     __________ ___             ___($_________________________) 
 
Line Item #1 (to be included in Base Bid above): Temperature Control work required for addition and remodel 
areas.: 
 
__________________________________     __________ ___             ___($_________________________) 
 
Line Item #2 (to be included in Base Bid above): Temperature Control Work Required for the Remainder of the 
Existing Building that Remains.: 
 
__________________________________     __________ ___             ___($_________________________) 
 
Alternate No. 1: Operable Wall Partitions 

 
(ADD)_____________________________________ _________________       ____($_______________)  
 
Alternate No. 2: Locker Room Area Expansion 

 
(ADD)_____________________________________ _________________       ____($_______________)  
 
Alternate No. 3: Walk-off Carpet at Existing Vestibules 

 
(ADD)_____________________________________ _________________       ____($_______________)  
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Alternate No. 4: Playground Equipment and Surfacing 

 
(ADD)_____________________________________ _________________       ____($_______________)  
 
Alternate No. 5: Poured-in-Place Playground Surfacing 

 
(ADD)_____________________________________ _________________       ____($_______________)  
 
Alternate No. 6: Re-Installation of Existing Salvaged Playground Equipment 

 
(ADD)_____________________________________ _________________       ____($_______________)  
 
 
UNIT PRICES: 
Item A – Over Excavation of Unsuitable Material        $______________ Per CuYd 
Item B – Imported and Compacted Fill      $______________ Per CuYd 
 
 
 
ADDENDA: 
The undersigned acknowledge receipt of addenda as noted and the bid submitted herewith is in accordance 
with the stipulations set forth herein. 
 
ADDENDUM NO_____ DATED ____________________________  
ADDENDUM NO_____ DATED ____________________________ 
ADDENDUM NO_____ DATED ____________________________  
ADDENDUM NO_____ DATED ____________________________  
 
The undersigned agrees that his bid may not be withdrawn for a period of 30 days from the time set for opening 
of bids and that if notified of acceptance of his Proposal within the stated time, or at any time thereafter before 
the bid is withdrawn, he will within ten (10) days of such notification, execute and deliver a Contract in the Form 
of Contract specified.  
 
The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract within ten (10) calendar days after the date of receipt 
by him of Notice to Proceed, to prosecute said work diligently, and to complete the entire project ready for use 
at the dates set forth in the Contract Documents. The time stated for completion shall include a time allowance 
for inspections, completion of items requiring further attention and a final cleanup of premises.  
 
The above bid includes State and Local Sales Tax on materials and all other State and Federal Taxes that would 
affect the amount of the bid.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
In submitting this bid it is understood that the right is reserved by the Architect and Owners to reject any and all 
bids and to waive all informalities. 
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 BIDDER:   ___________________________________ 
 
 BY:    ___________________________________ 
  
 TITLE:   ___________________________________ 
 
 BUSINESS 
 ADDRESS:  ___________________________________ 
  
 STATE OF  
 INCORPORATION:   __________________________________ 
 (SEAL) 



 

 

 

1108 S. Main St. #102  |  Aberdeen, SD 57401  T: (605) 725-4852  

601 Kansas City Street #7  |  Rapid City, SD 57701   T: (605) 716-3652 

440 E. 8th St  #221  |  Sioux Falls, SD 57103    T: (605) 334-9999 

 

www.co-oparch.com 

 

 

 

 
1) Introductions & Sign-In  

 

2) Date, Time, and Place of Bid Opening (accepting until 1:00PM on Thursday, March 2nd, 2023)* 

a. Bid Opening Location:  

a)  Willow Lake School 

▪ 400 Garfield Avenue, Willow Lake, SD 57278 

▪ Concessions Area 

b. Review the “Instruction to Bidders” for all required information and documentation. 

c. No bids will be accepted after bid time. 

d. Notice of Award: On or near March 13, 2023 

e. Notice to Proceed: ASAP after Award 

f. Construction Start Date: March 20, 2023 

g. Substantial Completion:  

a) Phase 1: August 9, 2024 

b) Phase 2: May 16, 2025 

c) Phase 3: August 15, 2025 

 

3) Bidding Procedures 

a. Bid must be in a sealed envelope and accompanied with a bid bond or cashier’s check. 

b. The price cannot be revealed in modification or other means. 

c. The bid opening is 03/02/2023 

d. You can mail your bid in ahead of time. 

e. 10% bid bond or a 5% cashier’s check/certified, of the amount of the base bid must accompany 

the bid. 

f. Bid bond or cashier’s check must be made payable to: 

a)  Willow Lake School District 12-3 

g. Review the “Instructions to Bidders” for additional information. 

 

4) Liquidated Damages:  

a. $500 per day from August 9, 2024 substantial completion. 

b. $500 per day from May 16, 2025 substantial completion. 

c. $500 per day from August 15, 2025 substantial completion. 

 

5) Special Conditions – Use of the Site 

a. Owner use of site: 

a) The Owner will occupy the site throughout the duration of construction. 

b. Contractors parking and staging: 

PRE-BID MEETING MINUTES 
CO-OP Project #2153 

 

PROJECT NAME:  

Willow Lake School Addition 

Willow Lake, South Dakota 

 

Date & Time: Thursday, February 9, 2023 at 1:00 pm 
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a) Contractor staging will be limited to the South portion of the site. Access will need to 

be maintained to the existing Ag Shop building.  

 

6) Prior Approvals: Electronic Via Email. 

a. levi@co-oparch.com 

 

7) Communication during Bidding 

a. Questions - *to be formally addressed by addendum only. * 

b. Conversations that are not documented in an addendum or in these minutes attached to the 

addendum are not part of the Contract Documents. 

c. Questions should be directed through the Architect. 

 

8) Last Addendum Date: Thursday, 02/23/2023 unless extenuating circumstances require one more.  

a. Prior Approvals: Must be turned in by close of business, on Tuesday, 02/22/2023. 

 

9) Requirement of all contractors to discuss any conflict between the plans and specifications and/or the 

project requirements with Design Professional prior to the last addendum date. 

a. All Contractors shall carefully study and compare the Contract Documents and shall at once 

report to the A/E of any error, inconsistency or omission they may discover. 

b. Should the Drawings or the Specifications disagree in themselves or with each other, the 

Contractor shall provide the better quality of work and/or materials unless otherwise directed 

by written change. 

c. All questions, revisions to the drawings and specifications, and any other communications will 

be addressed via the addendum.  

 

10) Questions and Discussion 

a. Owner questions and comments 

b. Contractor questions and comments 

c. Contractors are welcome to tour the facility 

 

Notes: 

 

 

End of Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes 

mailto:jason@co-oparch.com


Trade Name Location e-Mail Phone

Owner Willow Lake School District 12-3 Willow Lake, SD chris.lee@k12.sd.us 605.625.5945

Architect CO-OP Architecture Sioux Falls, SD levi@co-oparch.com 605-334-9999

Landscape Confluence Sioux Falls, SD lpudwill@thinkconfluence.com 605-339-1205

Structural RISE, Inc. Sioux Falls, SD
jjchristensen@riseincorp.com

whkoch@riseincorp.com
605-743-2510

Mechanical Sichmeller Engineering, Inc. Aberdeen, SD
travis@mseng.biz

lukem@siceng.biz
605-225-4344

Electric Sichmeller Engineering, Inc. Aberdeen, SD joshs@siceng.biz 402-740-3801

Food Service Envision Kitchen Sioux Falls, SD danhauge@sio.midco.net 605-261-1916

Printer Quality Quick Prints Aberdeen, SD dianem@myqqp.com 605-226-2541

Printer CES Color Sioux Falls, SD print@cescolor.com 605-332-2550

BX Sioux Falls Builders Exchange Sioux Falls, SD info@sfbx.com 605-357-8687

BX Plains Builders Exchange Sioux Falls, SD info@plainsbuilders.com 605-334-8886

BX Aberdeen Builders Exchange Aberdeen, SD dakotabuild@midconetwork.com 605-225-4733

BX Fargo-Moorhead Fargo, ND info@fmbx.org 701-237-6772

BX Construction Industry Center Rapid City, SD chrissy@constructionindustrycenter.com 605-343-5252

BX Minneapolis Builders Exchange Minneapolis, MN jb@mbex.org 612-381-2620

General Contractor Gray Construction Watertown, SD dustin@grayconstruct.com 605-886-3102

General Contractor WS Construction Management Sioux Falls, SD john@wsconstructionmanagement.com 605-275-9726

General Contractor Kyburz-Carlson Aberdeen, SD mkeller@kyburzcarlson.com 605-225-6161

General Contractor Tellinghuisen Inc. Willow Lake, SD zanet@tellinghuisen.com 605-881-2075

General Contractor Sentry Crane and Services Watertown, SD masonc@sentryusa.com 605-233-0137

Mechanical Contractors

Owner & Design Team

General Contractor

Building Exchanges

Willow Lake School Addition/Renovation

Plan Holders List

Printers



Mechanical Contractor Active Heating and Cooling Watertown, SD thadj@activeheatinginc.com 605-882-2663

Electrical Contractors Efraimson Electric Bryant, SD estimator@efraimsonelectric.com
605-881-3562

605-868-2426

Electrical Contractors Marquardt Electric Watertown, SD
kylemarq@gmail.com

npzaug@gmail.com
605-886-2107

Electrical Contractors
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7"x5/8"x8" BRG. PLATE w/ (2) 
1/2"x4" HASs. FULLY-GROUT 
CORES DIRECTLY BELOW BRG.

7"x5/8"x8" BRG. PLATE w/ (2) 
1/2"x4" HASs. FULLY-GROUT 
CORES DIRECTLY BELOW BRG.

7"x5/8"x8" BRG. PLATE w/ (2) 
1/2"x4" HASs EA. END OF 
BEAM. FULLY-GROUT CORES 
DIRECTLY BELOW BRG. - TYP.
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POCKET HSS TUBES 8" INTO 
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BRG. PLATE w/ (2) 1/2"x4" HASs 
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WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREA C1/8" = 1'-0"
1

ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREA C

NOTES:
• ALL EXTERIOR & LOAD-BEARING CMU WALLS TO BE 8" w/ #5 VERTS & GROUT @ 24" O.C. MAX.
• ALL NON-LOAD BEARING CMU TO HAVE #5 VERTS & GROUT @ 48" O.C. MAX.
• ALL EXTERIOR LG WALL STUDS TO BE 600S162-54 @ 16" O.C. MAX. (BRIDGE @ 48" O.C. MAX.) - U.N.O.
• "CMU SHEARWALL" = #5 VERTS & GROUT @ 24" O.C. MAX. w/ (2) #5 VERTS ON EA. END OF WALL SEGMENT.
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CMU SHEARWALL

6

S301

C
M

U
 S

H
E

A
R

W
A

LL

C
M

U
 S

H
E

A
R

W
A

LL

CMU SHEARWALL

V(ULT.) = +/-16kip

V
(U

LT
.)

 =
 +

/-
18

ki
p

V
(U

LT
.)

 =
 +

/-
18

ki
p

V
(U

LT
.)

 =
 +

/-
10

ki
p

V(ULT.) = +/-16kip

V(ULT.) = +/-6kip
7"x5/8"x8" BRG. PLATE w/ (2) 
1/2"x4" HASs EA. END OF 
BEAM. FULLY-GROUT CORES 
DIRECTLY BELOW BRG. - TYP.

POCKET HSS TUBES 8" INTO 
CMU. WELD TO 7"x5/8"x8" 
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREA D

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREA D

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

MEZZANINE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

NOTES:
• ALL EXTERIOR & LOAD-BEARING CMU WALLS TO BE 8" w/ #5 VERTS & GROUT @ 24" O.C. MAX.
• ALL NON-LOAD BEARING CMU TO HAVE #5 VERTS & GROUT @ 48" O.C. MAX.
• ALL EXTERIOR LG WALL STUDS TO BE 600S162-54 @ 16" O.C. MAX. (BRIDGE @ 48" O.C. MAX.) - U.N.O.
• "CMU SHEARWALL" = #5 VERTS & GROUT @ 24" O.C. MAX. w/ (2) #5 VERTS ON EA. END OF WALL SEGMENT.
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CONC. PIER/FTG. -
SEE PLAN

STL. GUSSET PL.

STL. BRACE -
SEE ELEV.1-1/2" NON-SHRINK

GROUT

WORKING POINT

BASEPLATE & ANCHOR
RODS - SEE COL. SCHD.

NOTE:
ALL CONNECTIONS TO BE 
DESIGNED BY STL. 
SUPPLIER, SEE DTL. 5/S302 
FOR MEMBER RXN's.

STL. SHEAR PL. 
CONN.'s TO BE 
DESIGNED BY STL. 
SUPPLIER

WORKING POINT

STL. COL. -
SEE ELEV.

STL. BEAM -
SEE PLAN

STL. BEAM -
SEE PLAN

JOIST/DECK NOT 
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

STL. GUSSET PL.

STL. BRACE -
SEE ELEV.

TYP.

PLATE TO
BEAM

NOTE:
ALL CONNECTIONS TO BE 
DESIGNED BY STL. 
SUPPLIER, SEE DTL. 5/S302 
FOR MEMBER RXN's

STL. PLATE, 
TYP.

STL. TUBE 
BRACE - SEE 
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TYP.

NOTE:
ALL CONNECTIONS TO BE 
DESIGNED BY STL. 
SUPPLIER, SEE DTL. 5/S302 
FOR MEMBER RXN's

BRACE AXIAL 
RXN

COL. AXIAL 
RXN

BEAM SHEAR 
RXN

FRAME
MARK

BRACE "A"

BRACE "B"

BRACE "C"

12 KIPS

6 KIPS
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15 KIPS 8 KIPS

29KIPS 8 KIPS

8 KIPS29 KIPS

BRACE FRAME MEMBER RXN. TABLE (ASD)

BRACE "D" 4 KIPS 2 KIPS4 KIPS

BEAM SHEAR RXNBEAM SHAPE
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W8X18

W8X21

10 KIPS

9 KIPS

10 KIPS

BEAM SHEAR RXN. TABLE (ASD)

10 KIPSW16X26

W16X31

W18X35

W24X76

22 KIPS

22 KIPS

10 KIPS

SHEAR REACTIONS LISTED ABOVE ARE 
FOR ALL SIMPLE SHEAR CONNECTIONS 
(BEAM TO BEAM, BEAM TO COLUMN, BEAM 
TO PRECAST, ETC.).

10 KIPSW14X26
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BRACED FRAME ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

BRACED FRAME "A"
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
BRACED FRAME "B"

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

BRACED FRAME "C"

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

BRACED FRAME "D"

1" = 1'-0"
6

BRACED FRAME @ BASEPLATE
1" = 1'-0"

7
BRACED FRAME @ BEAM/COL.

1" = 1'-0"
8

BRACED FRAME @ SPLICE

1" = 1'-0"
5

BRACED FRAME MEMBER RXN. TABLE

1" = 1'-0"
9

SHEAR CONNECTION RXN. TABLE
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WALL TYPE 3 (DIVISION 3 - CONCRETE)

3A
• CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

3B
• PRECAST PANEL

• RIGID INSULATION

• PRECAST PANEL

S
E

E
 P

LA
N

1
'-

0
"

WALL TYPE 4 (DIVISION 4 - MASONRY)

4A
• FACE BRICK

• AIR SPACE

• 3" RIGID INSULATION (R-13.3CI MIN.)

• LIQUID AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER

• 8" CMU; PAINTED

4C
• 8" CMU, PAINTED

8
"

WALL TYPE 5 (DIVISION 5 - STRUCTURAL STEEL)

5A

• FACE BRICK

• AIR SPACE

• 1 1/2" RIGID INSULATION (R-7.5 CI MIN.)

• AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER

• 5/8" GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING

• 6" STRUCTURAL STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

• 3" MIN. SPRAY APPLIED INSULATION (R-13 MIN.)

• 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

1
'-

2
 3

/8
"

7
 3

/4
"

• 1 3/8" METAL PANEL (BASIS OF DESIGN: HIGHLINE B2 BY PAC CLAD)

• 1 1/2" RIGID INSULATION (R-7.5CI MIN.) W/ ZEE FURRING AS REQ'D

• AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER

• 5/8" GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING

• 6" STRUCTURAL STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

• 3" MIN. SPRAY APPLIED INSULATION (R-13 MIN.)

• 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

5B

1
0

 1
/8

"

WALL TYPE 9 (DIVISION 9 - INTERIORS)

• 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

• STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

• BATT INSULATION

• 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

• 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

• STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

• BATT INSULATION

S
E

E

P
LA

N

9A

9DS
E

E

P
LA

N

STC RATING: 41

STC RATING: 27

STC RATING: 45

1
'-

4
 3

/8
"

6
"

3
"

3
"

3
" 8

 3
/8

"

4B

• 1 3/8" METAL PANEL

• 7/8" CARRYING CHANNELS

• 3" RIGID INSULATION (R-13.3CI MIN.) W/ ZEE 

FURRING AS REQ'D

• LIQUID AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER

• 8" CMU, PAINTED

1
'-

0
 3

/8
"

• 1 3/8" METAL PANEL (BASIS OF DESIGN: HIGHLINE B2 BY PAC CLAD)

• 1 1/2" RIGID INSULATION (R-7.5CI MIN.) W/ ZEE FURRING AS REQ'D

• AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER

• 2 LAYERS 5/8" GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING W/ TYPE 'X' CORE

• 6" STRUCTURAL STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

• 3" MIN. SPRAY APPLIED INSULATION (R-13 MIN.)

• 2 LAYERS TYPE 'X' 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

5C

2HR RATING

5D

• FACE BRICK

• AIR SPACE

• AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER

• 5/8" GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING

• 6" STRUCTURAL STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

• 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

1
'-

0
"5

 3
/8

"

• HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE (HPL)

• 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

• STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

• BATT INSULATION

9L

S
E

E

P
LA

N

4D
• 8" CMU, PAINTED

• SPRAY APPLIED SOUND INSULATION IN CMU CORES

8
"

STC RATING: 45

• 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD TYPE 'X' (2 LAYERS)

• STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

• BATT INSULATION

• 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD TYPE 'X' (2 LAYERS)

S
E

E

P
LA

N

9B

TYPICAL BLOCKING DETAIL

NOTE: 

1)  BLOCKING DESIGN SHALL RESIST 250 LBS 

APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION.

2)  PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL WATER 

CLOSETS AND SHOWERS FOR FUTURE GRAB 

BAR INSTALLATION.

3)  ALL BLOCKING TO BE TREATED.

METAL STUD FRAMING. SEE 

PARTITION TYPE FOR SIZE, 

TYPE AND SPACING.

FASTEN 2 X 4'S TO 

2 X 6

2 X 4 BLOCKING TOP, 

BOTTOM AND SIDES

2 X 6 BLOCKING -

FASTEN TO WALL 

FRAMING

2 X 4

2 X 6

2 X

2 X

2 X 4

TYPICAL TOP & BOTTOM OF WALL PARTITION(S)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

(TYP. BOTH SIDES)

SOUND ATTENUATION

BATT INSULATION

SLIP TRACK AT BOTTOM OF 

STRUCTURE (SEE STRUCT. 

FOR ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION)
SOUND ATTENUATION

BATT INSULATION

L2x2x3/8

(TYP. BOTH SIDES)

CMU WALL (SEE 

PLAN)

1
/2

"

B.O. STRUCTUREB.O. STRUCTURE

VERIFY WALL ASSEMBLY

w/ WALL TYPES

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

(TYP. BOTH SIDES)

1
/2

"

1
"

1/2" 1/8"

BOND BREAK IN CAST-IN-

PLACE CONCRETE 

(COORDINATE WITH 

ARCHITECT)

INTERIOR

METAL STUD 

FRAMED WALL

INTERIOR

CMU WALL

FOOTING (SEE 

STRUCTURAL)

CAULK

EXPANSION JOINT

CONC. SLAB (SEE 

STRUCTURAL)

R1
• FULLY ADHERED EPDM SINGLE MEMBRANE ROOF 

(WRAP PARAPET WHERE OCCURS). SEE ROOF PLAN FOR 

CLASS 'B' LOCATIONS.

• 1/2" GYPSUM COVERBOARD

• TAPERED INSULATION

• RIGID INSULATION SYSTEM (R-30 MIN.)

• STEEL ROOF DECK (SEE STRUCTURAL)

• SEE ROOF PLAN/STRUCTURAL FOR SLOPED STRUCTURE 

AREAS.

R2
• FULLY ADHERED EPDM SINGLE MEMBRANE ROOF 

(WRAP PARAPET WHERE OCCURS)

• 1/2" COVERBOARD

• TAPERED INSULATION

• RIGID INSULATION SYSTEM (R-30 MIN.)

• 1/2" COVERBOARD

• ACOUSTIC ROOF DECK (SEE STRUCTURAL)

• SEE ROOF PLAN/STRUCTURAL FOR SLOPED 

STRUCTURE AREAS.

ROOF TYPES

F1
• CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE WITH 15 MIL. VAPOR 

BARRIER BELOW. (SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND 

STRUCTURAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / 

REQUIREMENTS.

• DRAINAGE COURSE (SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/REQUIREMENTS).

• ENGINEERED FILL (SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / REQUIREMENTS)

F2
OLD MUSIC ROOM FLOOR INFILL

• CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE WITH 15 MIL. VAPOR 

BARRIER BELOW. (SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND 

STRUCTURAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / 

REQUIREMENTS.

• RIGID FOAM BLOCK (SEE STRUCTURAL FOR 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / REQUIREMENTS)

F3
• 8" PRECAST HOLLOWCORE PLANK WITH 2" MINIMUM 

CONCRETE TOPPING. (SEE STRUCTURAL FOR 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/REQUIREMENTS).

F4
STAGE FLOOR

• 2" NOM. TONGUE AND GROOVE WOOD FLOOR; FINISH 

TO MATCH EXISTING STAGE FLOOR.

• 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBSTRATE

• 6" STRUCTURAL STEEL STUD FRAMING

MATCH EXISTING 

FLOOR TYPES

F5
COOLER/FREEZERS

• CONCRETE SLAB BELOW WALK-IN COOLER/FREEZER 

(SEE STRUCT. / FOOD SERVICE FOR ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION / REQUIREMENTS.

• 2 LAYERS OF 2" RIGID INSULATION (LAP ALL SEAMS)

• CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE WITH 15 MIL. VAPOR 

BARRIER BELOW. (SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND 

STRUCTURAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / 

REQUIREMENTS.

• DRAINAGE COURSE / ENGINEERED FILL. SEE 

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION / REQUIREMENTS).

1

ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL NOTES
GENERAL NOTES

• FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS. 

• PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND CABINETS AS SHOWN ON THE CODE PLAN(S).

• SEE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND 

COORDINATION. 

• REFER TO SHEET G000 FOR ALL ADA CODE STANDARDS.

• SQUARE FOOTAGES LISTED ARE FOR CODE REVIEW PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE 

USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSES.

• COORDINATE WORK DONE BY OTHERS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

• CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS.

• ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA CODES AND STANDARDS. NOTHING 

INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLYING WITH 

ANY APPROPORIATE SAFETY REGULATIONS.

• THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT ALL ITEMS WITHIN THIS CONTRACT IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES.

• COMPARE AND MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. ALL FLOOR ELEVATIONS, ROOF SLOPES, 

PRECAST SHAPES AND ELEVATIONS, BANDINGS AND MILLWORK TO MATCH THAT OF THE 

EXISTING BUILDING.

• REVIEW ALL INTERIOR ELEVATION SHEETS FOR ACCESSORY AND EQUIPMENT INFORMATION. 

COORDINATE WITH CODE STANDARD SHEET G000.

• COORDINATE ANY EXTERIOR REQUIRED WORK WITH MECH. & ELECTRICAL.

• VERIFY HOISTWAY SHAFT SIZE REQUIREMENTS w/ ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER & 

COORDINATE.

• COORDINATE ALL CHASE SIZES AND LOCATIONS W/ MECHANICAL. PROVIDE CHASES AT ALL 

EXPOSED MACHANICAL & ELECTRICAL WITH ADJACENT WALL MATERIAL AS REQUIRED.

• COORDINATE ALL SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS W/ STRUCTURAL PLANS.

DEMOLITION NOTES

• SEE MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO 

DEMOLITION & PATCHING.

• PATCH REMAINING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION, TO MATCH 

EXISTING U.O.N.

• COORDINATE WITH OWNER ANY DEMO ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED FOR THE OWNERS REUSE.

CASEWORK NOTES

• SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CASE WORK PLAN INFORMATION. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR 

ADDITIONAL CASEWORK INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL CASEWORK OPENINGS.

• PROVIDE COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS AT ALL OPEN SPACES AT MIN. OF 32” O.C. AND MAX. OF 

48” O.C.

• COORDINATE DEVICE PENETRATIONS AT COUNTERTOPS W/ MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL.

• TALL CABINETS OVER 30” WIDE SHALL HAVE VERTICAL DIVIDER FULL HEIGHT.

• MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE FILLER PANELS & SCRIBE STRIPS AS NEEDED FOR 

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

• PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT ALL EXPOSED MILLWORK SURFACES.

• PROVIDE ONE GROMENT FOR EVERY 8’ OF COUNTERTOP WITHOUT CASEWORK BELOW. 

COORDINATE INSTALLATION LOCATION WITH OWNER.

CEILING NOTES

• ALL ITEMS INSTALLED IN CEILINGS, INCLUDING SPRINKLER HEADS, ARE TO BE CENTERED OR 

SYMMETRICALLY ARRANGED ON OR ABOUT CENTERLINES OF ROOMS AND CENTERED IN 

CEILING TILES. 

• WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGNS AND FIXTURES ARE TO BE CENTERED OVER DOOR OR DOOR 

OPENING WHERE APPLICABLE.

• REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR CEILING AND FIXTURE SUSPENSION REQUIREMENTS.

• PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS AT ALL MECHANICAL UNIT LOCATIONS ABOVE SOFFIT.  COORD. 

NUMBER REQUIRED AND LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL SHEETS.

• CENTER CEILING GRID IN AREAS SUCH THAT THERE WILL BE NO CEILING TILE LESS    THAN 6" IN 

THE SMALLEST DIMENSION, U.N.O.

• THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE INTENDED TO AID IN COORDINATION ONLY AND ARE NOT 

INTENDED TO BE COMPREHENSIVE. SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR, NOTIFY ARCHITECT.

• COORDINATE WITH MEP FOR LOCATION OF CEILING ACCESS PANELS.

• CENTER LIGHT FIXTURES BETWEEN WALLS AND/OR CEILING BULKHEADS UNLESS 

DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE.

• ALIGN GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS AND SOFFITS WITH ADJACENT PARTITIONS, U.N.O.

• IN ALL EXPOSED TO STRUCTURE ROOMS, CENTER LIGHT FIXTURE WITHIN ROOM

DOORS, HARDWARE & WINDOWS NOTES

• ALL HM FRAMES IN STUD PARTITIONS SHALL BE WRAPPED AROUND BOTH SIDES OF 

PARTITION (U.O.N.) SEE PLAN FOR WALL THICKNESS.

• ALL EXTERIOR FRAMES & DOORS ARE TO BE THERMALLY BROKEN.

• CAULK ENTIRE PERIMETER OF H.M. FRAMES (BOTH SIDES).

• PAINT FRAMES TO MATCH WALL. SPLIT PAINT COLOR AT DOOR GASKET AS REQUIRED.

• PROVIDE ROOM SIGNAGE AT ALL DOORS.  WHERE MOUNTED TO GLAZING, PROVIDE A BLANK 

BACK PLATE ON OPPOSIZE SIDE OF GLAZING.  SEE CODE STANDARDS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS 

AND LOCATIONS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIAL SIGNAGE REQ.

• REFER TO WALL TYPES FOR WALL CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS FOR ALL DOOR AND WINDOW 

DETAILS.  COORDINATE ALL STRUCTURAL REQ. WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

• WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGNS AND FIXTURES ARE TO BE CENTERED OVER DOOR OR DOOR 

OPENING WHERE APPLICABLE.

FINISHES NOTES

• SEE DRAWING SHEET A119 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE.

• INTERIOR WALL FINISHES ARE FULL HEIGHT, U.N.O. 

• PREP ALL EXISTING WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER ADHESION OF NEW WALL TILE.

• PREP ALL EXISTING WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR NEW PAINTING.

FIXTURES NOTES

• COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

• CAULK PERIMETER OF ALL TUB/SHOWER UNITS, TOILETS, URINALS, SINKS & COUNTERTOPS AS 

REQUIRED.

• REVIEW ALL INTERIOR ELEVATION SHEETS FOR ACCESSORY AND EQUIPMENT INFORMATION.

• PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT ALL GRAB BAR AND FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. SEE CODE 

SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL BLOCKING INFORMATION.

FLOOR NOTES

• SEE MECHANICAL FOR ALL FLOOR DRAIN SIZES AND LOCATIONS U.N.O.  SET FLOOR DRAINS 

MINIMUM 3/4” BELOW FINISHED FLOOR.  PROVIDE EVEN SLOPE FROM WALL TO DRAIN W/ A 

MAXIMUM SLOPE OF ¼” PER FOOT.

ROOF NOTES

• SEE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND 

COORDINATION.  

• ALL ROOF TAPERED ROOF SYSTEM SLOPES ARE ¼” PER FOOT U.O.N.

• ALL THRU ROOF PENETRATION BOOTS IN ROOF SYSTEM ARE TO BE PROVIDED.

• THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE OF THE 

WALLS UP TO & TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

• COORDINATE ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUBMING 

CONTRACTORS.

• ALL ROOF SADDLES AND CRICKETS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/2" PER FOOT SLOPE.

• PROVIDE ROOF CURBS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED TO BE ON THE ROOF.  COORDINATE 

SIZE AND LOCATION WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

• PROVIDE CRICKETS AT ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPEMENT TO ALLOW FOR UNIMPEDED WATER 

FLOW.

• DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ON THE ROOF ARE APPROX., DO NOT SCALE 

THE DRAWINGS.  VERIFY WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

• TAPERED INSULATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  PROVIDE TAPERED 

INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  

• PROVIDE R-30 MINIMUM ROOF INSULATION AT ROOF DRAINS.

• PROVIDE ROOF WALKING PADS AS SHOWN.

SITE NOTES

• SEE SITE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING CONSTRUCTION LIMITS, STAGING, 

LAWN IRRIGATION, SOD & LANDSCAPING.

WALL NOTES

• ALL WALLS TO BE TYPE 4C U.N.O. AND EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON 

WALL TYPES.

• ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE GWB TO FACE OF GWB U.N.O.

• COORDINATE ALL CHASE SIZES AND LOCATIONS W/ MECHANICAL. PROVIDE CHASES AT ALL 

EXPOSED MACHANICAL & ELECTRICAL WITH ADJACENT WALL MATERIAL AS REQUIRED.

• INCREASE WALL THICKNESS OF METAL STUD AND CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS AS REQUIRED TO 

ACCOMMODATE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES- VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 

WORK.

• PROVIDE WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD PANELS AT ALL BATHROOM AND SHOWER 

ROOM WALLS AND CEILINGS WHERE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE.

• RESTROOM WALLS ARE SOUND INSULATED AND EXTEND TO THE DECK.

• VERIFY DRYWALL CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS w/ARCHITECT ON SITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, CONTROL JOINTS AT 30'-0" O.C. MAX. IN LONG 

WALL EXPANSES. CONTROL JOINTS AT DOOR JAMBS EXTENDING FROM DOOR HEAD TO 

CEILING. CONSIDERATION SHALL ALSO BE GIVEN TO LOCATING CONTROL JOINTS FROM FLOOR 

TO CEILING AT EITHER EDGE OF LARGE WINDOW OPENINGS.

• THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE  OF THE 

WALLS UP TO & TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT:

CO-OP PROJECT NO:

1108 S. Main St. 102

Aberdeen, SD 57401

Phone: 605-725-4852

601 Kansas City St. 7

Rapid City, SD 57701

Phone: 605-716-3652

440 E. 8th St. 221

Sioux Falls, SD 57103

Phone: 605-334-9999

co-oparch.com

ISSUE:

REVISION SCHEDULE:

2
/1

1
/2

0
2

3
 4

:0
6

:2
6

 P
M

2153

G003

01/30/2023

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES & GENERAL

NOTES

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE



UP

#4
1

7
S

he
lf

S
ta

nd
ar

d
3

U
ni

t

#3
4

#34

#3
6

#4
6

#1
2

#0
4

#1
5

#1
1N

#1
1

#0
5

#0
5

#1
1

#1
0N

#1
5

#0
2

#0
4N

APPROXIMATE STAGING 

AREA ON PROPERTY. 

ACCESS SHALL BE 

MAINTAINED TO 

EXISTING BUILDING SO 

THAT OWNER CAN 

CONTINUE REGULAR 

OPERATIONS AS 

REQUIRED 

SITE/PLAYGROUND AREA; SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

SEE ALTERNATES 

SHEET FOR 

ADDITIONAL WORK IN 

THIS AREA

EXISTING FFA BUILDING

DEMOLITION OF THE WELLNESS 

CENTER TO OCCUR IN SUMMER OF 

2024; CORRIDINATE FINAL DATE OF 

DEMOLITION WITH ARCHITECT AND 

OWNER PRIOR TO WORK AS 

STRUCTURE WILL BE USED BY 

OWNER FOR STORAGE DURING 

CONSTRUCTION.

1

RESTROOM TO REMAIN OPERATIONAL DURING CONSTRUCTION; TEMPORARY 

WALLS AND PLUMBING TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED TO CONTINUE USE OF 

SINKS DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

1

PHASE 1

START SPRING 2023

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AUG 9, 2024

*INCLUDES SITE/PLAYGROUND SCOPE

PHASE 2

START FALL 2024

COMPLETE MAY 16, 2025

PHASE 3

START JUNE 2, 2025

COMPLETE AUGUST 15, 2025

NO WORK

PHASING PLAN LEGEND

OWNER SHALL BE ABLE TO CONTINUE 

REGULAR OPERATIONS DURING THE 

COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION UNLESS 

OWNER GIVES PRIOR CONSENT TO 

CONTRACTOR FOR ANY DISRUPTION 

TO REGULAR ACTIVITIES.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY WALLS AS 

REQUIRED TO FACILITATE OWNERS 

DAILY OPERATIONS AND PROTECT 

SCHOOL VISITORS, STAFF, AND 

STUDENTS FROM CONSTRUCTION 

ACTIVITIES.
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1ST GRADE

KINDERGARTEN PRESCHOOL

ELEM. SPED

TITLE

SPEDSPED

STOR.

STOR.

/
1

D
1

0
1

B
/

1
D

1
0

1
B

2.36

2.56

2.57

2.542.54

2.582.58

2.59

2.59

2.59

2.59

2.59

2.55

2.54

2.36

2.36

2.60

2.60

2.602.60

2.61

2.62

2.62

2.62

2.64 2.63

2.36

2.242.24

2.65

2ND GRADE 3RD GRADE 4TH GRADE 5TH GRADE

MECH.

CUST.

IT/DATA

MS MATH

COPY

VESTIBULE

BUSINESS SUPER.

2.67 2.67

2.67

2.67

2.36

2.24

2.36

2.36

2.36
2.36

2.41

2.24

2.68

2.66

2.66

2.69

2.69

1 ON 1

STOR.

VESTIBULE

BAND ROOM

OFFICE

PRACTICE

PRACTICE

UNIFORM

MUSIC STORAGE

WORK 

ROOM

2.24

FILE

VEST.

2.80

2.80

2.24

2.262.68

2.84

2.84

2.80

2.852.85

2.85

2.85

2.85

2.85 2.85

2.85

2.85

2.85

2.85

2.85

2.85

2.27

2.27

VESTIBULE LANDING

2.852.85
ALT #3

2.85

ALT #3

2.85

ALT #3

2.85

2.85

-  EXISTING TO REMAIN

- EXISTING WALLS/OBJECTS TO BE REMOVED (WALLS ARE 

   MASONRY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS)

- COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL EXISTING CEILINGS U.N.O. (EITHER 

LAY-IN, PLASTER, OR GYPBOARD INCLUDING ALL CURTAIN, 

CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, SUPPORTS, TRACKS, ETC.)

ALL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE 

DEMOLITION PLANS. THE INTENT IS TO REMOVE ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND 

ARCHITECTURAL ITEMS AS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH WORK REQUIRED IN OTHER AREAS THAT 

ARE NOT DOCUMENTED TO RECEIVE DEMOLITION/REMOVAL WORK INDICATED ON THE 

DEMOLITION PLANS.

DEMOLITION LEGEND

1

1. THE OWNER'S NORMAL OPERATIONS WILL BE CONTINUED DURING DEMOLITION. DEMOLITION 

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH THESE OPERATIONS IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE 

OWNER'S EXPRESSED CONSENT.

2. PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADES AND OTHER FORMS OF PROTECTION TO PROTECT OWNER'S 

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PUBLIC FROM INJURY DUE TO SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK.

3. PROVIDE 1HR FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS WHERE REQ'D TO PROTECT EXISTING 

CONSTRUCTION AND OWNERS OPERATIONS.

4. PRIOR TO CUTTING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, LOCATE AND IDENTIFY SERVICES TO REMAIN IN 

OPERATION, INCLUDING ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS. UNDOCUMENTED CONDITIONS, UTILITY 

RISERS, ETC. AND ANY WALLS THAT CONTAIN LIFE SAFETY VERTICAL RISERS THAT MUST 

REMAIN IN OPERATION DURING THE DEMOLITION WORK.

5. PROVIDE SHORING, BRACING AND ANY OTHER MEANS REQ'D TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN THE 

SAFETY, INTEGRITY AND STABILITY OF ALL EXISTING AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

6. WHEN ROOFING, GLAZING, FLASHING, COPING OR POERTIONS OF EXTIOER WALLS ARE 

REMOVED OR OPENED, SUITABLE WEATHER PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND 

MAINTANED FOR THE DURATION OF WORK.

7. WHEREVER WATER CLOSETS, FLOOR SINKS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT AND RELATED PIPING ARE 

TO BE REMOVED, PATCH FLOOR SLAB W/ CONCRETE AS REQUIRED.

8. ALL CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS NOTED TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE SAWCUT TO PROVIDE A NEAT 

JOINT.

9. SEE MECHANICAL, LANDSCAPE, AND ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 

SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK.

10. SALVAGE ALL EXISTING REMOVED BRICK FOR PATCHING AND REFINISH WORK AS REQ'D.

11. ALL DEMOLITION SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND STATE CODES AND 

ORDINANCES.

12. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES - DEMOLITION
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DEMOLITION PLAN - AREA A

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE

2.24 REMOVE PORTION OF MASONRY WALL

2.26 REMOVE PORTION OF STUD FRAMED WALL

2.27 REMOVE STUD FRAMED WALL

2.36 REMOVE DOOR & H.M. FRAME

2.41 REMOVE WINDOW UNIT

2.54 REMOVE SINK; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.55 REMOVE TOILET AND TOILET ACCESSORIES. SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION

2.56 REMOVE MOP SINK; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.57 REMOVE DRINKING FOUNTAIN; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.58 REMOVE URINAL; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.59 REMOVE TOILET, TOILET ACCESSORIES, AND TOILET PARTITIONS. SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.60 REMOVE EQUIPMENT AND RETURN TO OWNER

2.61 REMOVE DESK

2.62 REMOVE KITCHEN STATION CASEWORK, SINK, RANGE, AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE WITH OWNER

PRIOR TO DEMOLITION FOR ANY EQUIPMENT TO BE RETURNED

2.63 REMOVE WASHER/DRYER AND RETURN TO OWNER

1/8" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION PLANS - AREA A

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
2.64 REMOVE FRIDGE/FREEZER AND RETURN TO OWNER

2.65 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL CASEWORK IN THIS ROOM.

2.66 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL MARKERBOARDS AND TACKBOARDS IN THIS ROOM.SMARTBOARDS SHALL BE

SALVAGED AND RETURNED TO OWNER

2.67 REMOVE PORTIONS OF CONCRETE SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR NEW PLUMBING OR FOUNDATION WORK. SEE

STRUCTURAL AND MEP FOR EXTENTS OF REQUIRED CUTTING AND PATCHING.

2.68 REMOVE CASEWORK AND PROTECT FOR REINSTALLATION.

2.69 REMOVE EQUIPMENT; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION

2.80 HATCHED AREA INDICATES REMOVAL OF EXISTING FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR NEW PLUMBING; SEE MEP FOR

MORE INFORMATION AND ANY ADDITIONAL AREAS TO BE CUT/PATCHED. COORDINATE W/ GC ON FINAL WIDTHS

AND LENGTHS OF CUTTING AND PATCHING. FLOOR SHALL BE CUT CLEANLY SO THAT THERE IS A NEAT JOINT WHEN

RECEIVING A NEW FLOOR SLAB.

2.84 REMOVE AND PROTECT FOR REINSTALLATION PORTIONS OF ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING AS REQUIRED FOR NEW MEP

WORK. SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.85 REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES AND PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR FINISHES; REFERENCE FINISH PLANS

FOR MORE INFORMATION AND ADDITIONAL AREAS NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT.

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23
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LIBRARY
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SUPER.

WORK 
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2.24

2.36

2.36

2.54 2.55 2.69

2.36

2.36

2.36

2.36 CORRIDOR

2.36

2.36

2.702.70

2.40 2.40 2.36 2.36

2.24
2.712.71
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MULTI-USE
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DRY STORAGE

RECEIVING

LOCKERS
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STOR.
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2.36
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2.54
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SCIENCE ROOM
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1. THE OWNER'S NORMAL OPERATIONS WILL BE CONTINUED DURING DEMOLITION. DEMOLITION 

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH THESE OPERATIONS IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE 

OWNER'S EXPRESSED CONSENT.

2. PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADES AND OTHER FORMS OF PROTECTION TO PROTECT OWNER'S 

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PUBLIC FROM INJURY DUE TO SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK.

3. PROVIDE 1HR FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS WHERE REQ'D TO PROTECT EXISTING 

CONSTRUCTION AND OWNERS OPERATIONS.

4. PRIOR TO CUTTING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, LOCATE AND IDENTIFY SERVICES TO REMAIN IN 

OPERATION, INCLUDING ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS. UNDOCUMENTED CONDITIONS, UTILITY 

RISERS, ETC. AND ANY WALLS THAT CONTAIN LIFE SAFETY VERTICAL RISERS THAT MUST 

REMAIN IN OPERATION DURING THE DEMOLITION WORK.

5. PROVIDE SHORING, BRACING AND ANY OTHER MEANS REQ'D TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN THE 

SAFETY, INTEGRITY AND STABILITY OF ALL EXISTING AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

6. WHEN ROOFING, GLAZING, FLASHING, COPING OR POERTIONS OF EXTIOER WALLS ARE 

REMOVED OR OPENED, SUITABLE WEATHER PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND 

MAINTANED FOR THE DURATION OF WORK.

7. WHEREVER WATER CLOSETS, FLOOR SINKS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT AND RELATED PIPING ARE 

TO BE REMOVED, PATCH FLOOR SLAB W/ CONCRETE AS REQUIRED.

8. ALL CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS NOTED TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE SAWCUT TO PROVIDE A NEAT 

JOINT.

9. SEE MECHANICAL, LANDSCAPE, AND ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 

SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK.

10. SALVAGE ALL EXISTING REMOVED BRICK FOR PATCHING AND REFINISH WORK AS REQ'D.

11. ALL DEMOLITION SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND STATE CODES AND 

ORDINANCES.

12. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES - DEMOLITION

-  EXISTING TO REMAIN

- EXISTING WALLS/OBJECTS TO BE REMOVED (WALLS ARE 

   MASONRY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS)

- COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL EXISTING CEILINGS U.N.O. (EITHER 

LAY-IN, PLASTER, OR GYPBOARD INCLUDING ALL CURTAIN, 

CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, SUPPORTS, TRACKS, ETC.)

ALL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE 

DEMOLITION PLANS. THE INTENT IS TO REMOVE ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND 

ARCHITECTURAL ITEMS AS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH WORK REQUIRED IN OTHER AREAS THAT 

ARE NOT DOCUMENTED TO RECEIVE DEMOLITION/REMOVAL WORK INDICATED ON THE 

DEMOLITION PLANS.
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION
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DEMOLITION PLAN - AREA B

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
2.24 REMOVE PORTION OF MASONRY WALL

2.25 REMOVE MASONRY WALL

2.27 REMOVE STUD FRAMED WALL

2.33 REMOVE ACOUSTIC PANEL CEILING

2.36 REMOVE DOOR & H.M. FRAME

2.40 REMOVE OPERABLE WALL PARTITION

2.41 REMOVE WINDOW UNIT

2.54 REMOVE SINK; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.55 REMOVE TOILET AND TOILET ACCESSORIES. SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION

2.58 REMOVE URINAL; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.59 REMOVE TOILET, TOILET ACCESSORIES, AND TOILET PARTITIONS. SEE MEP FOR

MORE INFORMATION.

2.65 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL CASEWORK IN THIS ROOM.

2.66 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL MARKERBOARDS AND TACKBOARDS IN THIS

ROOM.SMARTBOARDS SHALL BE SALVAGED AND RETURNED TO OWNER

2.68 REMOVE CASEWORK AND PROTECT FOR REINSTALLATION.

2.69 REMOVE EQUIPMENT; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION

2.70 REMOVE FREEZER/COOLER; SEE MEP/FOOD SERVICE FOR MORE INFORMATION

2.71 REMOVE LOCKERS AND RETURN TO OWNER.

2.72 REMOVE TIERED CONCRETE SLABS TO MAIN FLOOR ELEVATION.

2.73 REMOVE SCIENCE STATIONS; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.74 REMOVE CASEWORK IN THIS ROOM.

2.80 HATCHED AREA INDICATES REMOVAL OF EXISTING FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR

NEW PLUMBING; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION AND ANY ADDITIONAL

AREAS TO BE CUT/PATCHED. COORDINATE W/ GC ON FINAL WIDTHS AND

LENGTHS OF CUTTING AND PATCHING. FLOOR SHALL BE CUT CLEANLY SO THAT

THERE IS A NEAT JOINT WHEN RECEIVING A NEW FLOOR SLAB.

2.85 REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES AND PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR

FINISHES; REFERENCE FINISH PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION AND ADDITIONAL

AREAS NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT.

1/8" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION PLANS - AREA B

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23
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EXISTING ARCHITECTURAL PLANS WERE LIMITED IN 

THIS AREA. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT & VERIFY ALL 

EXISTING CONDITIONS.

32'-0"

2.80

1

96" AFF

1 2.852.85

1

2.86

1

PROVIDE INSULATED AND WEATHER TIGHT TEMPORARY 

WALLS AROUND STAGE AREA AS REQURIED TO SEAL 

BUILDING OFF FROM OUTSIDE. COORDINATE WITH 

OWNER/ARCHITECT FINAL WALL LOCATIONS PRIOR TO 

DEMOLITION / CONSTRUCTION.

TEMPORARY WALLS: 

2.75

AG SHOP

STORAGE RR

CLASSROOM

STOR.

STOR.

GREENHOUSE

1. THE OWNER'S NORMAL OPERATIONS WILL BE CONTINUED DURING DEMOLITION. DEMOLITION 

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH THESE OPERATIONS IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE 

OWNER'S EXPRESSED CONSENT.

2. PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADES AND OTHER FORMS OF PROTECTION TO PROTECT OWNER'S 

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PUBLIC FROM INJURY DUE TO SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK.

3. PROVIDE 1HR FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS WHERE REQ'D TO PROTECT EXISTING 

CONSTRUCTION AND OWNERS OPERATIONS.

4. PRIOR TO CUTTING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, LOCATE AND IDENTIFY SERVICES TO REMAIN IN 

OPERATION, INCLUDING ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS. UNDOCUMENTED CONDITIONS, UTILITY 

RISERS, ETC. AND ANY WALLS THAT CONTAIN LIFE SAFETY VERTICAL RISERS THAT MUST 

REMAIN IN OPERATION DURING THE DEMOLITION WORK.

5. PROVIDE SHORING, BRACING AND ANY OTHER MEANS REQ'D TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN THE 

SAFETY, INTEGRITY AND STABILITY OF ALL EXISTING AND NEW CONSTRUCTION.

6. WHEN ROOFING, GLAZING, FLASHING, COPING OR POERTIONS OF EXTIOER WALLS ARE 

REMOVED OR OPENED, SUITABLE WEATHER PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND 

MAINTANED FOR THE DURATION OF WORK.

7. WHEREVER WATER CLOSETS, FLOOR SINKS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT AND RELATED PIPING ARE 

TO BE REMOVED, PATCH FLOOR SLAB W/ CONCRETE AS REQUIRED.

8. ALL CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS NOTED TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE SAWCUT TO PROVIDE A NEAT 

JOINT.

9. SEE MECHANICAL, LANDSCAPE, AND ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 

SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK.

10. SALVAGE ALL EXISTING REMOVED BRICK FOR PATCHING AND REFINISH WORK AS REQ'D.

11. ALL DEMOLITION SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND STATE CODES AND 

ORDINANCES.

12. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES - DEMOLITION

-  EXISTING TO REMAIN

- EXISTING WALLS/OBJECTS TO BE REMOVED (WALLS ARE 

   MASONRY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS)

- COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL EXISTING CEILINGS U.N.O. (EITHER 

LAY-IN, PLASTER, OR GYPBOARD INCLUDING ALL CURTAIN, 

CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, SUPPORTS, TRACKS, ETC.)

ALL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE 

DEMOLITION PLANS. THE INTENT IS TO REMOVE ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND 

ARCHITECTURAL ITEMS AS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH WORK REQUIRED IN OTHER AREAS THAT 

ARE NOT DOCUMENTED TO RECEIVE DEMOLITION/REMOVAL WORK INDICATED ON THE 

DEMOLITION PLANS.
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DEMOLITION PLAN - AREA C

1/8" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION PLANS - AREA C

1/8" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION PLANS - EXISTING AG SHOP

N
N

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
2.24 REMOVE PORTION OF MASONRY WALL

2.33 REMOVE ACOUSTIC PANEL CEILING

2.36 REMOVE DOOR & H.M. FRAME

2.41 REMOVE WINDOW UNIT

2.52 REMOVE TOILET PARTITION

2.54 REMOVE SINK; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.57 REMOVE DRINKING FOUNTAIN; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.58 REMOVE URINAL; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2.59 REMOVE TOILET, TOILET ACCESSORIES, AND TOILET PARTITIONS. SEE MEP FOR

MORE INFORMATION.

2.69 REMOVE EQUIPMENT; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION

2.70 REMOVE FREEZER/COOLER; SEE MEP/FOOD SERVICE FOR MORE INFORMATION

2.75 REMOVE PORTION OF METAL FRAMED WALL.

2.76 REMOVE STAIRS

2.77 REMOVE PORTION OF STAGE AND STAGE FRAMING

2.78 REMOVE SHOWER AND SHOWER ACCESSORIES. SEE MEP FOR MORE

INFORMATION

2.79 REMOVE CURTAIN AND CURTAIN ROD

2.80 HATCHED AREA INDICATES REMOVAL OF EXISTING FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR

NEW PLUMBING; SEE MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION AND ANY ADDITIONAL

AREAS TO BE CUT/PATCHED. COORDINATE W/ GC ON FINAL WIDTHS AND

LENGTHS OF CUTTING AND PATCHING. FLOOR SHALL BE CUT CLEANLY SO THAT

THERE IS A NEAT JOINT WHEN RECEIVING A NEW FLOOR SLAB.

2.81 REMOVE PORTION OF WALL TO STAGE FLOOR BELOW. MAINTAIN SEPARATION

BETWEEN EXISTING BELOW STAGE STORAGE AREA AND NEW BELOW STAGE

AREA.

2.82 REMOVE AND PROTECT FOR REINSTALLATION MIRRORS, SOAP DISPENSERS,

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSERS, AND ANY OTHER WALL MOUNTED ITEMS ALONG THIS

WALL

2.83 REMOVE PORTION OF WALL AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW COLUMN

2.85 REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES AND PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR

FINISHES; REFERENCE FINISH PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION AND ADDITIONAL

AREAS NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT.

2.86 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF GYM CURTAIN

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23



1. FIRE RATED WALL ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

2. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND CABINETS AS SHOWN ON THE CODE PLAN(S). 

3. REFER TO SHEET G000 FOR ADA STANDARDS. 

4. REFER TO SHEET G003 FOR WALL, ROOF, AND FLOOR TYPES. 

5. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

6. ALL WALL TYPES TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

7. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF BRICK/SHEATHING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

8. COORDINATE WORK DONE BY OTHERS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

9. INCREASE WALL THICKNESS OF METAL STUD AND CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE 

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES - VERIFY w/ ARCHITECT PRIOR TO WORK. 

10. SEE MECHANICAL FOR ALL FLOOR DRAIN SIZES AND LOCATIONS U.N.O.  SET FLOOR DRAINS MINIMUM ¾”

BELOW FINISHED FLOOR.  PROVIDE EVEN SLOPE FROM WALL TO DRAIN W/ A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF ¼” PER 

FOOT.

11. VERIFY DRYWALL CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS w/ ARCHITECT ON SITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS 

INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, CONTROL JOINTS AT  30'-0" O.C. MAX. IN LONG WALL EXPANSES. 

CONTROL JOINTS AT DOOR JAMBS EXTENDING FROM DOOR HEAD TO CEILING. CONSIDERATION SHALL ALSO 

BE GIVEN TO LOCATING CONTROL JOINTS FROM FLOOR TO CEILING AT EITHER EDGE OF LARGE WINDOW 

OPENINGS.

12. VERIFY HOISTWAY SHAFT SIZE REQUIREMENTS w/ ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER & COORDINATE.

13. COORDINATE ALL CHASE SIZES AND LOCATIONS W/ MECHANICAL. PROVIDE CHASES AT ALL EXPOSED 

MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL WITH ADJACENT WALL MATERIAL AS REQUIRED.

14. COORDINATE ALL SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS W/ STRUCTURAL PLANS.

15. THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE  OF THE WALLS UP TO & 

TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

16. WALL TYPES ARE '4C' TYPICALLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

17. NEW CMU IN EXISTING AREAS SHALL ALIGN WITH EXISTING BONDING PATTERNS (STACKED OR RUNNING)

GENERAL NOTES
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CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA A

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
4.71 INFILL LOUVER OPENING W/ BRICK, INSULATION, AND CMU TO

MATCH EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION/FINISH; SEE

MECHANICAL PLANS FOR DEMOLISHED LOUVER LOCATIONS.

8.86 EXISTING GLAZING TO BE REPLACED WITH 1" INSULATED

FROSTED GLASS

10.02 MARKERBOARD, B.O.D.-CLARIDGE SERIES 1 WALLBOARD W/ 1"

CORK/MAP RAIL [WHITE],

11.33 TV MONITOR (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

1/8" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA A

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23



UP

1. FIRE RATED WALL ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

2. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND CABINETS AS SHOWN ON THE CODE PLAN(S). 

3. REFER TO SHEET G000 FOR ADA STANDARDS. 

4. REFER TO SHEET G003 FOR WALL, ROOF, AND FLOOR TYPES. 

5. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

6. ALL WALL TYPES TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

7. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF BRICK/SHEATHING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

8. COORDINATE WORK DONE BY OTHERS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

9. INCREASE WALL THICKNESS OF METAL STUD AND CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE 

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES - VERIFY w/ ARCHITECT PRIOR TO WORK. 

10. SEE MECHANICAL FOR ALL FLOOR DRAIN SIZES AND LOCATIONS U.N.O.  SET FLOOR DRAINS MINIMUM ¾”

BELOW FINISHED FLOOR.  PROVIDE EVEN SLOPE FROM WALL TO DRAIN W/ A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF ¼” PER 

FOOT.

11. VERIFY DRYWALL CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS w/ ARCHITECT ON SITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS 

INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, CONTROL JOINTS AT  30'-0" O.C. MAX. IN LONG WALL EXPANSES. 

CONTROL JOINTS AT DOOR JAMBS EXTENDING FROM DOOR HEAD TO CEILING. CONSIDERATION SHALL ALSO 

BE GIVEN TO LOCATING CONTROL JOINTS FROM FLOOR TO CEILING AT EITHER EDGE OF LARGE WINDOW 

OPENINGS.

12. VERIFY HOISTWAY SHAFT SIZE REQUIREMENTS w/ ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER & COORDINATE.

13. COORDINATE ALL CHASE SIZES AND LOCATIONS W/ MECHANICAL. PROVIDE CHASES AT ALL EXPOSED 

MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL WITH ADJACENT WALL MATERIAL AS REQUIRED.

14. COORDINATE ALL SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS W/ STRUCTURAL PLANS.

15. THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE  OF THE WALLS UP TO & 

TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

16. WALL TYPES ARE '4C' TYPICALLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

17. NEW CMU IN EXISTING AREAS SHALL ALIGN WITH EXISTING BONDING PATTERNS (STACKED OR RUNNING)
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WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA C

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
7.54 PREFINISHED METAL SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT (W/ ALL REQ. FLASHING &

SUPPORTS). PROVIDE SPLASH PAD WHERE RETURNING TO GRADE.

7.55 PREFINISHED OVERFLOW SCUPPER (W/ ALL REQ. FLASHING, TRIMS, ETC.).

LOCATE OVERFLOW SCUPPER 2" MIN. ABOVE MAIN SCUPPER.

8.17 ACCESS DOOR & FRAME; 2HR RATING. BASIS OF DESIGN: ACUDOR FB-5060-DW

24"X48"

12.04 ROLLER WINDOW SHADES

26.22 CARD READER AND ADA PADDLE SWITCH

26.23 ADA PADDLE SWITCH

1/8" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA C

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23



1. FIRE RATED WALL ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

2. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND CABINETS AS SHOWN ON THE CODE PLAN(S). 

3. REFER TO SHEET G000 FOR ADA STANDARDS. 

4. REFER TO SHEET G003 FOR WALL, ROOF, AND FLOOR TYPES. 

5. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

6. ALL WALL TYPES TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

7. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF BRICK/SHEATHING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

8. COORDINATE WORK DONE BY OTHERS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

9. INCREASE WALL THICKNESS OF METAL STUD AND CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE 

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES - VERIFY w/ ARCHITECT PRIOR TO WORK. 

10. SEE MECHANICAL FOR ALL FLOOR DRAIN SIZES AND LOCATIONS U.N.O.  SET FLOOR DRAINS MINIMUM ¾”

BELOW FINISHED FLOOR.  PROVIDE EVEN SLOPE FROM WALL TO DRAIN W/ A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF ¼” PER 

FOOT.

11. VERIFY DRYWALL CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS w/ ARCHITECT ON SITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS 

INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, CONTROL JOINTS AT  30'-0" O.C. MAX. IN LONG WALL EXPANSES. 

CONTROL JOINTS AT DOOR JAMBS EXTENDING FROM DOOR HEAD TO CEILING. CONSIDERATION SHALL ALSO 

BE GIVEN TO LOCATING CONTROL JOINTS FROM FLOOR TO CEILING AT EITHER EDGE OF LARGE WINDOW 

OPENINGS.

12. VERIFY HOISTWAY SHAFT SIZE REQUIREMENTS w/ ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER & COORDINATE.

13. COORDINATE ALL CHASE SIZES AND LOCATIONS W/ MECHANICAL. PROVIDE CHASES AT ALL EXPOSED 

MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL WITH ADJACENT WALL MATERIAL AS REQUIRED.

14. COORDINATE ALL SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS W/ STRUCTURAL PLANS.

15. THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE  OF THE WALLS UP TO & 

TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

16. WALL TYPES ARE '4C' TYPICALLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

17. NEW CMU IN EXISTING AREAS SHALL ALIGN WITH EXISTING BONDING PATTERNS (STACKED OR RUNNING)
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA D

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
4.14 BOND BEAM MASONRY UNIT

4.15 FILL w/GROUT

5.06 STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATE (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.13 STEEL CONNECTION ( SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.58 PIPE BOLLARD (FILL w/cONC.) (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.66 STEEL LADDER (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.70 SQUARE STEEL GAURDRAIL SECTION (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.76 GUARDRAIL (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

6.85 PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOP ON 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBSTRATE W/

COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS @ 24" O.C. FINISH SURFACE @ 36" AFF.

7.54 PREFINISHED METAL SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT (W/ ALL REQ. FLASHING &

SUPPORTS). PROVIDE SPLASH PAD WHERE RETURNING TO GRADE.

7.55 PREFINISHED OVERFLOW SCUPPER (W/ ALL REQ. FLASHING, TRIMS, ETC.).

LOCATE OVERFLOW SCUPPER 2" MIN. ABOVE MAIN SCUPPER.

10.70 15"W x 12"D x 6'H SINGLE TIER METAL LOCKERS W/ 4" METAL BASE

12.04 ROLLER WINDOW SHADES

22.01 TRENCH DRAIN

22.19 UTILITY SINK; SEE PLUMBING

22.20 EMERGENCYEYEWASH UNIT

22.30 ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

23.24 AIR COMPRESSOR; SEE MECHANICAL

26.21 CARD READER

26.22 CARD READER AND ADA PADDLE SWITCH

26.23 ADA PADDLE SWITCH

1/8" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA D

1/8" = 1'-0"

MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN
2

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

MEZZ GUARDRAIL
3

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23



GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND 

COORDINATION.  

2. ALL TAPERED ROOF SYSTEM SLOPES ARE ¼” PER FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL THRU ROOF PENETRATION BOOTS IN ROOF SYSTEM ARE TO BE PROVIDED.

4. THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE OF THE 

WALLS UP TO & TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

5. COORDINATE ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING 

CONTRACTORS.

6. ALL ROOF SADDLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/2" PER FOOT SLOPE.

7. PROVIDE ROOF CURBS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED TO BE ON THE ROOF.  COORDINATE 

SIZE AND LOCATION WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

8. PROVIDE CRICKETS AT ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPEMENT TO ALLOW FOR UNIMPEDED WATER FLOW.

9. DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ON THE ROOF ARE APPROX., DO NOT SCALE THE 

DRAWINGS.  VERIFY WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

10. TAPERED INSULATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  PROVIDE TAPERED 

INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  

11. PROVIDE R-30 MINIMUM ROOF INSULATION AT ROOF DRAINS.

12. PROVIDE ROOF WALKING PADS AS SHOWN.
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ROOF PLAN - AREA A

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
23.22 EXHAUST FAN; SEE MECHANICAL

23.23 CONDENSER; SEE MECHANICAL

23.25 DSC; SEE MECHANICAL

23.26 IH; SEE MECHANICAL

1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN - AREA A

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23



GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND 

COORDINATION.  

2. ALL TAPERED ROOF SYSTEM SLOPES ARE ¼” PER FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL THRU ROOF PENETRATION BOOTS IN ROOF SYSTEM ARE TO BE PROVIDED.

4. THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE OF THE 

WALLS UP TO & TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

5. COORDINATE ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING 

CONTRACTORS.

6. ALL ROOF SADDLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/2" PER FOOT SLOPE.

7. PROVIDE ROOF CURBS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED TO BE ON THE ROOF.  COORDINATE 

SIZE AND LOCATION WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

8. PROVIDE CRICKETS AT ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPEMENT TO ALLOW FOR UNIMPEDED WATER FLOW.

9. DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ON THE ROOF ARE APPROX., DO NOT SCALE THE 

DRAWINGS.  VERIFY WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

10. TAPERED INSULATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  PROVIDE TAPERED 

INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  

11. PROVIDE R-30 MINIMUM ROOF INSULATION AT ROOF DRAINS.

12. PROVIDE ROOF WALKING PADS AS SHOWN.
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ROOF PLAN AREA B

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
22.07 OBLIQUE ROOF DRAIN; SEE MECHANICAL

22.08 DOWNSPOUT ROOF NOZZLE; PROVIDE SPLASH BLOCK AT GRADE LOCATIONS

23.01 HVAC UNIT; SEE MECHANICAL

23.10 DUCTWORK

23.22 EXHAUST FAN; SEE MECHANICAL

1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN - AREA B

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23
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GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND 

COORDINATION.  

2. ALL TAPERED ROOF SYSTEM SLOPES ARE ¼” PER FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL THRU ROOF PENETRATION BOOTS IN ROOF SYSTEM ARE TO BE PROVIDED.

4. THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE OF THE 

WALLS UP TO & TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

5. COORDINATE ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING 

CONTRACTORS.

6. ALL ROOF SADDLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/2" PER FOOT SLOPE.

7. PROVIDE ROOF CURBS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED TO BE ON THE ROOF.  COORDINATE 

SIZE AND LOCATION WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

8. PROVIDE CRICKETS AT ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPEMENT TO ALLOW FOR UNIMPEDED WATER FLOW.

9. DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ON THE ROOF ARE APPROX., DO NOT SCALE THE 

DRAWINGS.  VERIFY WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

10. TAPERED INSULATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  PROVIDE TAPERED 

INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  

11. PROVIDE R-30 MINIMUM ROOF INSULATION AT ROOF DRAINS.

12. PROVIDE ROOF WALKING PADS AS SHOWN.
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ROOF PLAN - AREA C

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
23.01 HVAC UNIT; SEE MECHANICAL

23.10 DUCTWORK

23.22 EXHAUST FAN; SEE MECHANICAL

1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN - AREA C

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE
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GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND 

COORDINATION.  

2. ALL TAPERED ROOF SYSTEM SLOPES ARE ¼” PER FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL THRU ROOF PENETRATION BOOTS IN ROOF SYSTEM ARE TO BE PROVIDED.

4. THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE OF THE 

WALLS UP TO & TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

5. COORDINATE ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING 

CONTRACTORS.

6. ALL ROOF SADDLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/2" PER FOOT SLOPE.

7. PROVIDE ROOF CURBS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED TO BE ON THE ROOF.  COORDINATE 

SIZE AND LOCATION WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

8. PROVIDE CRICKETS AT ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPEMENT TO ALLOW FOR UNIMPEDED WATER FLOW.

9. DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ON THE ROOF ARE APPROX., DO NOT SCALE THE 

DRAWINGS.  VERIFY WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

10. TAPERED INSULATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  PROVIDE TAPERED 

INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  

11. PROVIDE R-30 MINIMUM ROOF INSULATION AT ROOF DRAINS.

12. PROVIDE ROOF WALKING PADS AS SHOWN.
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ROOF PLAN - AREA D

1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN - AREA D

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
5.67 ACCESS LADDER (B.O.D. - OKEEFFES INC; MODEL 503/503A) PROVIDE BLOCKING

AND SUPPORT AS REQ. COORD W/ MFR.

7.54 PREFINISHED METAL SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT (W/ ALL REQ. FLASHING &

SUPPORTS). PROVIDE SPLASH PAD WHERE RETURNING TO GRADE.

7.55 PREFINISHED OVERFLOW SCUPPER (W/ ALL REQ. FLASHING, TRIMS, ETC.).

LOCATE OVERFLOW SCUPPER 2" MIN. ABOVE MAIN SCUPPER.

7.56 PREFINISHED OVERFLOW SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT (W/ ALL REQ. FLASHING &

SUPPORTS). PROVIDE SPLASH PAD WHERE RETURNING TO GRADE. LOCATE

OVERFLOW SCUPPER 2" MIN. ABOVE MAIN SCUPPER.

22.03 ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN; SEE MECHANICAL

23.01 HVAC UNIT; SEE MECHANICAL

23.22 EXHAUST FAN; SEE MECHANICAL

23.27 CONDENSER FOR FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT; SEE FOOD SERVICE/MECHANICAL

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23

1



GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND 

COORDINATION.  

2. ALL TAPERED ROOF SYSTEM SLOPES ARE ¼” PER FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL THRU ROOF PENETRATION BOOTS IN ROOF SYSTEM ARE TO BE PROVIDED.

4. THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE OF THE 

WALLS UP TO & TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

5. COORDINATE ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING 

CONTRACTORS.

6. ALL ROOF SADDLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/2" PER FOOT SLOPE.

7. PROVIDE ROOF CURBS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED TO BE ON THE ROOF.  COORDINATE 

SIZE AND LOCATION WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

8. PROVIDE CRICKETS AT ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPEMENT TO ALLOW FOR UNIMPEDED WATER FLOW.

9. DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ON THE ROOF ARE APPROX., DO NOT SCALE THE 

DRAWINGS.  VERIFY WITH APPLICABLE TRADES.

10. TAPERED INSULATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  PROVIDE TAPERED 

INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE.  

11. PROVIDE R-30 MINIMUM ROOF INSULATION AT ROOF DRAINS.

12. PROVIDE ROOF WALKING PADS AS SHOWN.
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ROOF PLAN - AREA E

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
7.57 PROVIDE CLASS'B' FULLY ADHERED EPDM SINGLE MEMBRANE ROOF IN HATCHED

AREA AS INDICATED. (WRAP PARAPET WHERE OCCURS).

7.90 ROOF HATCH WITH SAFETY RAIL

7.91 WALK WAY PAD

7.95 MODIFY EXISTING DOWNSPOUT TO TERMINATE AT NEW ROOF BELOW. PROVIDE

SPLASHBLOCK AT BOTTOM OF DOWNSPOUT.

7.96 ADD TAPERED INSULATION TO EXISTING ROOF AND SLOPE TOWARDS NEW ROOF

DRAINS. EXISTING ROOF PENETRATIONS IN NEW INSULATION SHALL BE SEALED

AND WEATHER TIGHT. CRICKETS SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ANY EXISTING

EQUIPMENT.

22.03 ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN; SEE MECHANICAL

22.07 OBLIQUE ROOF DRAIN; SEE MECHANICAL

22.08 DOWNSPOUT ROOF NOZZLE; PROVIDE SPLASH BLOCK AT GRADE LOCATIONS

23.01 HVAC UNIT; SEE MECHANICAL

23.22 EXHAUST FAN; SEE MECHANICAL

1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN - AREA E

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23

1
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FINISH SCHEDULE & LEGENDS

CONCRETE SC-1 PER CONTRACTOR SEALED CONCRETE

TOILET PARTITIONS TLT-1 BRADLEY, OR SIMILAR POWDER COATED STEEL PARTITIONS DOVE GRAY 2125 ADA HEIGHT

MISCELLANEOUS

SS-2 PII PRIME INDUSTRIES, INC EPOXY RESIN SURFACE @ LAB BLACK 2CM SCIENCE CTOP & INTEGRATED SINKS

STONE & SOLID

SURFACE

SS-1 CORIAN SOLID SURFACE LAVA ROCK CTOP, 3CM MATTE FINISH 2CM

PL-6 WILSONART PLAM BENCH PARK ELM 7967K-12 SOFT GRAIN HPL USED ON SERVING LINE EQUIP.

PL-5 FORMICA WALL PANEL, SEE WP-1 CAMEL ELM 5795-NG HPL SEE ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS @PSI Walls

PL-4 WILSONART PLAM CTOP/ BENCH SEAT/BACK FRENCH LINEN 5016-38 FINE VELVET HPL SEE A510 CTOP PROFILE DETAIL @class rooms

PL-3 WILSONART LAMINATE CASEWORK SLATE GREY D91-60, MATTE TFL MATCHING EDGEBAND @science room/ storage/ class room cubbies

PL-2 FORMICA PLAM COUNTERTOPS, MATCH EXIST.
FERRO GRAFITE, *MATCH

EXISTING
9483-11 SATIN TOUCH TFL SELF EDGE, SEE A510 DETAIL

SIDE SPLASH WHERE NOTED ONLY. CAULK & PAINT AT ALL

WALL ADJACENCIES

LAMINATE

PL-1 WILSONART LAMINATE CASEWORK  5TH AVE. ELM 7966-60 MATTE TFL MATCHING EDGEBAND

MILLWORK

SCHLUTER INTERIOR DETAILS/ A511

WOOD BENCH WD-1 ASI STORAGE SOLUTION LACQUERED HARDWOOD TBD 1 3/4" HARDWOOD 9.5"D FLOOR ANCHORED

WOOD DOOR WDD-1 PER SPEC AND SCHEDULES OAK SLAB WOOD DOOR PROVIDE 18" KICK PLATE

VINYL COVE BASE VB-1 VINYL COVE BASE JOHNSONITE, OR SIMILAR CHARCOAL DESIGN INTENT: MATCH EXIST.

WALL BASE, TRANSITIONS & MISC. TRIMS

CURTAINS UPH-1 ROSE BRAND, OR SIMILAR VELOUR CURTAIN W/O FRINGE BLACK CHARISMA SYNTHETIC, IFR 25OZ* FIXED END-PANELS AND VALANCE *GC TO MATCH EXISTING STAGE CURTAIN OZ. & FULLNESS

LAMINATE WP-1 PSI WALL PANEL SYSTEMS HPL WALL PANELS/ WILSONART PL-4 HORIZONTAL PER ELEVATIONS & FINISHED OPENING... SYSTEM 310 SPACERS, BLACK

FRP-1 MARLITE SMOOTH FRP BOARD/ PVC TRIM LIGHT GREY S 490N 4X8 STANDARD
*RUN FULL LENGTH OF WALL IF LESS THAN

48"W

*ALL MOP SINKS SHALL HAVE FRP ON ALL ADJACENT WALLS

W/ COORD. TRIM

SPECIALTY

PLY-1 POLYFLOR-WALL POLYCLAD PRO 4095 GREY STEEL SHEET, 1.5MM HEAT WELDED TO FLOOR 4" COVE

TB-3 PER G.C. KOROSEAL VWC w/ 5/8" CORK BOARD OLIVER TWIST 2022-90 AUTHENTICITY PATTERN PER ELEV. ZCLIP, TAMPER PROOF GLUE TO PLYWOOD SUBSTRATE FOR ADD. STRENGTH

TB-2A & 2B G&S, OR SIMILAR ACOUST-TAC (ATF), 5/8" THICK DESIGNTEX | ULSTER
2A: YELLOW-201/ 2B:

NAVY-404
PER ELEV. ZCLIP AG CLASSROOM FFA TACKBOARDSTACKBOARDS

TB-1 CLARIDGE VINYL KL483 DOWNING STONE LINDEN PATTERN PER ELEV. MAP TRIM & CLIP SYSTEM

VWC-2 PER SUBCONTRACTOR OPERABLE PARTITION @ STAGE VINYL / TRIM-*TBD * BLACK, OR SIMILAR TO
WALL COVERING

VWC-1 PER SUBCONTRACTOR OPERABLE PARTITION VINYL/ TRIM- *TBD *COLOR SELECTED ONCE ALT BID ACCEPTED

GR-06 PAINTED MURAL HS GIRLS ELEVATION P-2 G.C. TO PROVIDE TAKE-OFF FOR SCHOOL APPROVAL

GR-05 PAINTED MURAL HS BOYS ELEVATION P-2 G.C. TO PROVIDE TAKE-OFF FOR SCHOOL APPROVAL

GR-04 PAINTED MURAL GIRLS ELEVATION P-2 G.C. TO PROVIDE TAKE-OFF FOR SCHOOL APPROVAL

GR-03 PAINTED MURAL BOYS ELEVATION P-2 G.C. TO PROVIDE TAKE-OFF FOR SCHOOL APPROVAL

GR-02 PAINTED MURAL FITNESS GIRLS ELEVATION P-2 G.C. TO PROVIDE TAKE-OFF FOR SCHOOL APPROVAL

GR-01 PAINTED MURAL FITNESS BOYS ELEVATION P-2 G.C. TO PROVIDE TAKE-OFF FOR SCHOOL APPROVAL

P-5 PER SPEC BATHROOM CEILING, SHOWER EXTRA WHITE SW7006, SEMI-GLOSS PER SPEC WET/ DAMP AREA

P-4 PER SPEC COMMONS CEILING WHITE EXTRA WHITE SW7006, MATTE PER SPEC PAINT TRANSITION LINE @ 18' AFF
PAINT ALL EXPOSED DUCTWORK, PIPES, INVISACOUSTIC

PANELS, ETC.

P-3 PER SPEC SOFFIT ACCENT KENDALL CHARCOAL HC-166, SATIN PER SPEC PAINT LIGHT TRIM KIT AS NEEDED @ CAFE/ KITCHEN & STUDENT WORK DISPLAY

P-2 PER SPEC GREEN ACCENT PINE FOREST PPG1134-7, *SATIN PER SPEC *USE GLOSS FINISH @ RR SIGNAGE @ LOCKER ROOM & RR SIGNAGE

PAINT

P-1 PER SPEC FIELD PAINT MATCH EXIST. MATCH EXISTING PER SPEC ALT SPEC/ COLOR: SW7638
PROVIDE STRIKE OFF SAMPLE OF EXISTING PAINT VS. ALT

SPECIFICATION

PAINT & WALL COVERINGS

PT-1 PORCELAIN TILE, 12X24 VIRGINIA TILE | ATLAS CONCORDE WHITE PATH, COLOR BODY 12" X 24" RECT.
INSTALL BRICK W/ MAPEI 11 BEIGE

SAHARA GROUT
RESTROOM FLOORING

CT-5 CERAMIC TILE, GLAZED *MATCH EXISTING @ BOYS RR (C122) PREFERENCE TO MATCH EXISTING BEFORE RESELECTING

CT-4 CERAMIC TILE, GLAZED DALTILE 'NATURAL HUES' PEPPER QH34 2" X 8" VERT. MONO STACK W/ MAPEI 09 GREY GROUT LOCKER ROOMS

CT-3 CERAMIC TILE, 6" MIXED DALTILE 'NATURAL HUES' CLOUD/ BIRCH QH32/ QH84 6" X 6" 25% OF EACH COLORWAY, MIX W/ CT-1 BOY/ GIRLS @ HS. RR

CT-2 CERAMIC TILE,  6" MIXED DALTILE 'NATURAL HUES' IRELAND/ FRECKLES QH34/ QH36 6" X 6" 25% OF EACH COLORWAY, MIX W/ CT-1 BOY/GIRLS @ ELEM. RR

CERAMIC &

PORCELAIN

CT-1 CERAMIC TILE, SOLID DALTILE 'NATURAL HUES' LACE QH34 6" X 6" 50% OF 100% MIX, SEE MIX PAIRING FIELD RR TILE

WOOD WDF-1 PER CONTRACTOR 2" PLANK FLOORING, SEALED CLEAR COAT
WATERBASED

SEALANT/STAIN
BID TO INCLUDE- STRIPPING EXISTING STAGE AND REFINISH

RBF-3 NORA ENVIRONCARE, 2MM 7036 CLAM BAKE 24" X 24" CORRIDOR ACCENT

RBF-2 NORA ENVIRONCARE, 2MM 7033 TAIL GATING 24" X 24" CLASS ROOMSRUBBER

RBF-1 NORA ENVIRONCARE, 2MM 7039 BABY SHOWER 24" X 24" INSTALL RBF-2/ RBF-3 ACCENTS REVIEW INSTALLATION DIMS/LINES @ COMMONS

LVT-3 POLYFLOR,  WET AREA POLYSAFE- HYDRO EVOLVE 4252 AMAZON PVC SHEET 4" CONTINUOUS COVE HEAT WELD CONT. WALL BASE UP TO WALL FINISH PLY-1

LVT-2 POLYFLOR APEX- SLIP RESISTANT VINYL 4202 CHROMITE PVC SHEET 4" CONTINUOUS COVE HEAT WELD CONT. WALL BASE UP TO WALL FINISH PLY-1

LVT-1 NOT USED
VINYL

VCT-1 ARMSTRONG, PER OWNER 12X12 CVT, MATCH EXISTING **CHECK SCHOOL'S ATTIC STOCK BEFORE BIDDING

CPT-4 EF CONTRACT FLOORING KINETEX CSC77 RUSH CASCADE 24X24 ASHLAR

CPT-3 PATCRAFT CARPET TILE 00390 CELADON I0575 GRAPHITE 24X24 BRICK

CPT-2C PATCRAFT CARPET TILE 00400 FLUORITE I0555 INCLUSION 24X24 MONOLITHIC, DK ACCENT

CPT-2B PATCRAFT CARPET TILE 00150 FELDSPAR I0555 INCLUSION 24X24 MONOLITHIC, ACCENT

CPT-2A PATCRAFT CARPET TILE 0500 GRANITE I0555 INCLUSION 24X24 MONOLITHIC

CPT-1 PATCRAFT CARPET TILE 00710 PURPOSE I0491 ACHIEVE 24X24 MONOLITHIC
PRICING ALT: PENTZ COMMERCIAL, 7917T ART DECO. VERIFY

COLORWAY WITH EXISTING

WLK-2 PHILADELPHIA QUEEN WALK OFF CARPET TILE 00500 STRUT 54860 STEP RIGHT IN 24X24 RANDOM/ NOT QTR-TURN REVIEW BID ALT #3 FOR ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS

CARPET

WLK-1 MILLIKEN FLOORING WALK OFF GRID FLOORING DARK GREY OBEX BAR  - CUTX
27CM X 1M

PLANK
SURFACE MOUNTED W/ TRANSITIONS

FLOORING & TILING

MCP-1B ARMSTRONG CEILINGS METALWORKS LINEAR DIVERGE
2-TONE: SEA SALT [M2] /

GUN METAL [M1]

8222A21, PER

ARMSTRONG DETAIL

INCLUDE 5494S2 - 3/4" FILLER STRIPS &

PLANK END CAPS WHERE PLANK END IS...

WALL MOUNTED/ VERT. INSTALLATION. CONTACT:

DMAINZ@ARMSTRONGCEILINGS.COM

SPECIALTY

CEILING/WALL

MCP-1A ARMSTRONG CEILINGS METALWORKS DIVERGE CEILING
2-TONE: SEA SALT [M2] /

GUN METAL [M1]

8222A21, PER

ARMSTRONG DETAIL

2" AXIOM(SOLID), 1"/2"H X 2", 4", 9"W

VARIED PLANK

SUSPENDED. CONTACT DANIELA MAINZ,

DMAINZ@ARMSTRONGCEILINGS.COM, FOR PRODUCT

SPEC+DETAILS

AWP-1 G&S, OR SIMILAR ACOUSTI-PANELS (AP) 4149-801
DESIGNTEX- ULSTER/

NATURAL
VARIES SEE ELEVATIONS, ZCLIP MUSIC ROOM WALL PANELS

ACT-2 ROCKFON MFG ACOUSTIC CEILING, KITCHEN WHITE SIMILAR TO: HHF-197 2X2 ROCKFON GRID 260.01 USED FOR COMMERCIAL KITCHEN AREASACOUSTICAL

CEILING

ACT-1 ARMSTRONG CEILINGS ACOUSTIC CEILING, FIELD WHITE FINE FISSURED, HHF-157 2X2 ROCKFON GRID 211.01

CEILINGS

TYPE MARK MANUFACTURER STYLE COLOR STYLE/COLOR NO. SIZE INSTALL NOTES

FINISH LEGEND ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
RM# NAME FLR FIN. BASE FIN. WALL FIN. CLG FIN. NOTES

A101 WORK ROOM CPT-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

A102 RR ENTRY CT-3 CT-1/ CT-2 P-1/ CT-1/ CT-2/ GR-03/

GR-04

ACT-1 SEE ELEVATION 2/ A400

A102A BOYS CT-3 CT-1/ CT-2 P-1/ CT-1/ CT-2 ACT-1 SEE ELEVATIONS FOR TILE INSTALL/ TLT-1 FOR

TOILET PARTITION

A102B GIRLS CT-3 CT-1/ CT-2 P-1/ CT-1/ CT-2 ACT-1 SEE ELEVATIONS FOR TILE INSTALL/ TLT-1 FOR

TOILET PARTITION

A103 ELEM. FLEX CPT-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

A103A SM. GROUP CPT-3 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

A103B SPEECH CPT-3 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

A103C OT/PT CPT-3 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

A103D VEST. CPT-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

A104 ELEM. FLEX CPT-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

A105 SM. GROUP CPT-3 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

A106 SPEECH CPT-3 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

A107A IT/DATA EXISTING EXISTING P-1 EXIST. TOUCH UP PAINT AS NEEDED

A107B IT/DATA EXISTING EXISTING P-1 EXIST. TOUCH UP PAINT AS NEEDED

A108 RECEPTION EXISTING EXISTING P-1 EXIST. TOUCH UP PAINT AS NEEDED AT WALL OPENING

A199 CORRIDOR CPT-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

B101 MUSIC OFFICE CPT-2B VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

B102 STOR. CPT-2B VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

B103 MUSIC CPT-2B/ CPT-2A/ CPT-2C VB-1 P-1/ AWP-1 ACT-1

B103A BAND STORAGE CPT-2C VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

B103B PRACTICE CPT-2C VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

B103C PRACTICE CPT-2C VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

B104 FLEX CLASS CPT-1 VB-1 P-1/ VWC-1* ACT-1 *VINYL WC SELECTED WITH BID ALT #1

B105 CUST. EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING/ P-1 EXIST. TOUCH UP PAINT AT NEW CONSTRUCTION

B106 1 ON 1 CPT-3 VB-1 P-1 EXIST.

B107 FLEX CLASS (ART, VIDEO, SPANISH) CPT-1 VB-1 P-1/ VWC-1* ACT-1 *VINYL WC SELECTED WITH BID ALT #1

B107A ART STOR. CPT-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

B108 1 ON 1 CPT-3 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

B199A CORRIDOR VCT-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

C100A VESTIBULE WLK-1 VB-1 P-1 P-4

C100B VESTIBULE WLK-2* VB-1 P-1 P-4 *REVIEW ALT #3 FOR ADDITIONAL WALK OFF

CARPET LOCATIONS, PER FINISH PLANS

C101 COMMONS RBF-1/ RBF-2/ RBF-3/

WLK-1

VB-1/ WP-1 P-1/ P-4/ WP-1/ MCP-1B/

PL-6/ TB-3

P-4/ MCP-1A/ P-3 SEE ELEVATIONS. P-3 @ SOFFIT (ALL EXPOSED

SIDES)

C102 HEALTH SCIENCE RBF-2 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

C103 HS SPED CPT-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

C104 STORAGE RBF-1 VB-1 P-1 N/A

C105 STAGE *WDF-1 VB-1/ WP-1 EXISTING/ WP-1/ UPH-1/

VWC-2

EXIST. *STRIP & REFINISH EXISTING STAGE FLOOR

ADJACENT

C106 STOR. EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING N/A

C107 BOILER SC-1 VB-1 P-1 N/A

C108 GYM STOR. RBF-3 VB-1 P-1 N/A

C109 BOYS LOCKER RBF-3/ CPT-4 VB-1/ CT-4 P-1/ P-2/ CT-4 ACT-1/ P-2 P-2 AT SOFFIT ONLY

C109A BOYS RR LVT-3 CT-1/ CT-4/ LVT-3* CT-1/ P-1/ PLY-1*/ CT-4 P-5 * HEAT WELD WALL VINYL TO FLOOR @ 6" WALL

BASE COVE HT.

C110 REF. P-5 CT-1/ LVT-3* CT-1/ P-1/ PLY-1* P-5 * HEAT WELD WALL VINYL TO FLOOR @ 6" WALL

BASE COVE HT.

C111 GIRLS LOCKER RBF-3/ CPT-4 VB-1/ CT-4 P-1/ P-2/ CT-4 ACT-1/ P-2 P-2 AT SOFFIT ONLY

C111A GIRLS RR LVT-3 CT-1/ CT-4/ LVT-3* CT-1/ P-1/ PLY-1*/ CT-4 P-5 * HEAT WELD WALL VINYL TO FLOOR @ 6" WALL

BASE COVE HT.

C112 BOYS EXISTING EXISTING CT-5 EXISTING REPLACES SINK VANITY WALL TILE FOR

PLUMBING ACCESS

C199A CORRIDOR RBF-1/ RBF-3 VB-1 P-1/ TB-3 ACT-1 SEE ELEVATION 1/A407

C199B CORRIDOR RBF-1/ RBF-3 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

C199C CORRIDOR RBF-3/ WLK-2 VB-1 P-1/ GR-01/ GR-02 ACT-1 SEE ELEVATION 11/ A405

C199D CORRIDOR RBF-3 VB-1 P-1 (CMU)/ CT-4 EXISTING

D100 VEST. WLK-2 VB-1 P-1 P-4

D101 KITCHEN LVT-2/ LVT-3 LVT-2*/ LVT-3* PLY-1* ACT-2 * HEAT WELD WALL VINYL TO FLOOR @ 6" WALL

BASE COVE HT.

D101A RESTROOM LVT-2 LVT-2* PLY-1* ACT-2 * HEAT WELD WALL VINYL TO FLOOR @ 6" WALL

BASE COVE HT.

D102 RR ENTRY RBF-3 VB-1 P-1/ GR-05/ GR-06 P-4 SEE ELEVATION

D102A GIRLS RR PT-1 CT-1/ CT-3/ VB-1 CT-1/ CT-3/ P-1 ACT-1

D102B BOYS RR PT-1 CT-1/ CT-3/ VB-1 CT-1/ CT-3/ P-1 ACT-1

D102C CUSTODIAL SC-1 VB-1 P-1/ FRP-1* N/A *PROVIDE FRP ON ALL SIDES OF MOP SINK,

48"AFF

D103 AG CLASS CPT-1 VB-1 P-1/ TB-2A/ TB-2B ACT-1

D103A OFFICE CPT-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

D103B AG SHOP SC-1 N/A P-1/ FRP-1* N/A *PROVIDE FRP BEHIND ALL SINKS & WATER

FOUNTAIN, 48"AFF

D103C TOOLS SC-1 N/A P-1 N/A

D104 FACS RBF-2 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

D105 WORKROOM RBF-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

D106 SCIENCE RBF-2 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

D106A SCIENCE PREP. RBF-2 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

D199A CORRIDOR RBF-1/ RBF-2/ RBF-3 VB-1 P-1/ PL-6/ TB-3/ P-3 (SOFFIT) ACT-1/ *P-4/ P-3 *P-4 @ DOOR ENTRY BULKHEAD

D199B CORRIDOR RBF-1 VB-1 P-1 ACT-1

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE - ALT #2
RM# NAME FLR FIN. BASE FIN. WALL FIN. CLG FIN. NOTES

ALT 100 STORAGE SC-1 VB-1 P-1 EXISTING/

EXPOSED

ALT 101 STORAGE SC-1 VB-1 P-1 EXISTING/

EXPOSED

NOTE: SEE ENLARGED FINISH PLANS FOR FINISHES CONNECTED TO ALT #3, WALK OFF CARPET REPLACEMENT AREAS.

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23

1



1. REFER TO SHEET A601 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE AND LEGEND. 

2. INTERIOR WALLS FINISHES ARE FULL HEIGHT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

3. PROVIDE WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD PANELS AT ALL BATHROOM WALLS AND ANY 

WALLS EXPOSED TO MOISTURE.

4. PROVIDE GLASS-MATT FACED GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND TILE FINISHES AT ALL SHOWERS 

AND BATHTUBS.

5. SEE FLOOR PLAN(S) AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR CASEWORK INFORMATION.  FIELD VERIFY 

DIMENSIONS OF CASEWORK OPENINGS. 

GENERAL NOTES
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1. REFER TO SHEET A601 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE AND LEGEND. 

2. INTERIOR WALLS FINISHES ARE FULL HEIGHT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

3. PROVIDE WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD PANELS AT ALL BATHROOM WALLS AND ANY 

WALLS EXPOSED TO MOISTURE.

4. PROVIDE GLASS-MATT FACED GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND TILE FINISHES AT ALL SHOWERS 

AND BATHTUBS.

5. SEE FLOOR PLAN(S) AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR CASEWORK INFORMATION.  FIELD VERIFY 

DIMENSIONS OF CASEWORK OPENINGS. 

GENERAL NOTES
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1. REFER TO SHEET A601 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE AND LEGEND. 

2. INTERIOR WALLS FINISHES ARE FULL HEIGHT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

3. PROVIDE WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD PANELS AT ALL BATHROOM WALLS AND ANY 

WALLS EXPOSED TO MOISTURE.

4. PROVIDE GLASS-MATT FACED GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND TILE FINISHES AT ALL SHOWERS 

AND BATHTUBS.

5. SEE FLOOR PLAN(S) AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR CASEWORK INFORMATION.  FIELD VERIFY 

DIMENSIONS OF CASEWORK OPENINGS. 

GENERAL NOTES
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1. REFER TO SHEET A601 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE AND LEGEND. 

2. INTERIOR WALLS FINISHES ARE FULL HEIGHT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

3. PROVIDE WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD PANELS AT ALL BATHROOM WALLS AND ANY 

WALLS EXPOSED TO MOISTURE.

4. PROVIDE GLASS-MATT FACED GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND TILE FINISHES AT ALL SHOWERS 

AND BATHTUBS.

5. SEE FLOOR PLAN(S) AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR CASEWORK INFORMATION.  FIELD VERIFY 

DIMENSIONS OF CASEWORK OPENINGS. 
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1. SEE SHEET G000 FOR REQUIRED ADA CLEARANCES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

3. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

4. RESTROOM WALLS ARE SOUND INSULATED AND EXTEND TO THE DECK.

5. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU, UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CASEWORK PLAN INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL CASEWORK 

OPENINGS. COORDINATE ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS WITH OWNER PROVIDED AND 

CONTRACTOR PROVIDED APPLIANCES/EQUIPMENT.

7. PROVIDE COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS AT OPEN SPACES AT MINIMUM OF 32" ON CENTER AND 

MAXIMUM OF 48" ON CENTER. 

8. TALL CABINETS OVER 30" WIDE SHALL HAVE VERTICAL DIVIDER FULL HEIGHT. 

9. COORDINATE DEVICE PENETRATIONS AT COUNTERTOPS w/ MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL. 

10. MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE FILLER PANELS AND SCRIBE STRIPS AS NEEDED FOR 

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

11. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT EXPOSED MILLWORK SURFACES. 

12. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

13. CAULK PERIMETER OF TUB/SHOWER UNITS, TOILETS, URINALS, SINKS AND COUNTERTOPS AS 

REQUIRED. 

14. PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT GRAB BAR AND FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. SEE CODE SHEETS 

FOR ADDITIONAL BLOCKING INFORMATION. 

15. PJ = PANEL JOINT

16. RV = REVEAL
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CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE

4.71 INFILL LOUVER OPENING W/ BRICK, INSULATION, AND CMU TO MATCH EXISTING

WALL CONSTRUCTION/FINISH; SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR DEMOLISHED

LOUVER LOCATIONS.

6.73 PLASTIC LAMINATE BASE CABINET

6.76 FINISHED END

6.80 PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOP

6.81 SOLID SURFACE

8.31 OVERHEAD COILING COUNTER DOOR

8.86 EXISTING GLAZING TO BE REPLACED WITH 1" INSULATED FROSTED GLASS

9.36 SINGLE-TONE PAINTED SIGNAGE GRAPHIC

10.01 TACKBOARD, SEE FINISH LEGEND [TB-1]

10.02 MARKERBOARD, B.O.D.-CLARIDGE SERIES 1 WALLBOARD W/ 1" CORK/MAP RAIL

[WHITE],

10.10 TOILET PARTITION

10.11 URINAL SCREEN

10.44 TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

10.47 SOAP DISPENSER, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

10.48 GRAB BAR

11.10 REFRIGERATOR

11.11 MICROWAVE; (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

11.32 SMARTBOARD (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

11.33 TV MONITOR (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

22.19 UTILITY SINK; SEE PLUMBING

1/4" = 1'-0"

RESTROOMS A102A / A102B
1

1/4" = 1'-0"

ADA STALL A102A/A102B - WEST
3

1/4" = 1'-0"

GIRLS RESTROOM A102B
13

1/4" = 1'-0"

RESTROOMS A102A/A102B SINK WALL
2

1/4" = 1'-0"

WORK ROOM A101
17

1/4" = 1'-0"

RECEPTION A108
18

1/4" = 1'-0"

WORK ROOM A101 - SOUTH
301/4" = 1'-0"

WORK ROOM A101 - WEST
16

1/4" = 1'-0"

ART STOR. B107A & 1 ON 1 B108
23

1/4" = 1'-0"

ART STOR. B107A - NORTH
25

1/4" = 1'-0"

BOYS RESTROOM A102A
26

1/4" = 1'-0"

FLEX CLASS B107 - EAST
29

1/4" = 1'-0"

FLEX CLASS B107 - NORTH
28

1/4" = 1'-0"

FLEX CLASS B107 - SOUTH
4 1/4" = 1'-0"

FLEX CLASS B107 - WEST
5

1/4" = 1'-0"

RECEPTION A108- EAST
6
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1. SEE SHEET G000 FOR REQUIRED ADA CLEARANCES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

3. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

4. RESTROOM WALLS ARE SOUND INSULATED AND EXTEND TO THE DECK.

5. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU, UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CASEWORK PLAN INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL CASEWORK 

OPENINGS. COORDINATE ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS WITH OWNER PROVIDED AND 

CONTRACTOR PROVIDED APPLIANCES/EQUIPMENT.

7. PROVIDE COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS AT OPEN SPACES AT MINIMUM OF 32" ON CENTER AND 

MAXIMUM OF 48" ON CENTER. 

8. TALL CABINETS OVER 30" WIDE SHALL HAVE VERTICAL DIVIDER FULL HEIGHT. 

9. COORDINATE DEVICE PENETRATIONS AT COUNTERTOPS w/ MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL. 

10. MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE FILLER PANELS AND SCRIBE STRIPS AS NEEDED FOR 

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

11. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT EXPOSED MILLWORK SURFACES. 

12. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

13. CAULK PERIMETER OF TUB/SHOWER UNITS, TOILETS, URINALS, SINKS AND COUNTERTOPS AS 

REQUIRED. 

14. PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT GRAB BAR AND FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. SEE CODE SHEETS 

FOR ADDITIONAL BLOCKING INFORMATION. 

15. PJ = PANEL JOINT

16. RV = REVEAL

GENERAL NOTES
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
4.72 INFILL EXISTING OPENING WITH 4" CMU ON EITHER SIDE AND ACOUSTIC BATT

INSULATION IN-BETWEEN.

10.01 TACKBOARD, SEE FINISH LEGEND [TB-1]

10.02 MARKERBOARD, B.O.D.-CLARIDGE SERIES 1 WALLBOARD W/ 1" CORK/MAP RAIL

[WHITE],

11.32 SMARTBOARD (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

11.33 TV MONITOR (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

1/4" = 1'-0"

ELEM. FLEX A104 - NORTH
5 1/4" = 1'-0"

ELEM. FLEX A104 - EAST
6

1/4" = 1'-0"

ELEM. FLEX A104 - SOUTH
7 1/4" = 1'-0"

ELEM. FLEX A104 - WEST
8

1/4" = 1'-0"

ELEM. FLEX A103 - EAST
101/4" = 1'-0"

ELEM. FLEX A103 - NORTH
11

1/4" = 1'-0"

ELEM. FLEX A103 - SOUTH
12

1/4" = 1'-0"

ELEM. FLEX A103 - WEST
13

1/4" = 1'-0"

ELEM. FLEX SM ROOMS
1

1/4" = 1'-0"

FLEX ROOM B104 - NORTH
2 1/4" = 1'-0"

FLEX CLASS B104 - EAST
3

1/4" = 1'-0"

FLEX CLASS B104 - WEST
4

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23
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1. SEE SHEET G000 FOR REQUIRED ADA CLEARANCES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

3. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

4. RESTROOM WALLS ARE SOUND INSULATED AND EXTEND TO THE DECK.

5. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU, UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CASEWORK PLAN INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL CASEWORK 

OPENINGS. COORDINATE ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS WITH OWNER PROVIDED AND 

CONTRACTOR PROVIDED APPLIANCES/EQUIPMENT.

7. PROVIDE COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS AT OPEN SPACES AT MINIMUM OF 32" ON CENTER AND 

MAXIMUM OF 48" ON CENTER. 

8. TALL CABINETS OVER 30" WIDE SHALL HAVE VERTICAL DIVIDER FULL HEIGHT. 

9. COORDINATE DEVICE PENETRATIONS AT COUNTERTOPS w/ MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL. 

10. MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE FILLER PANELS AND SCRIBE STRIPS AS NEEDED FOR 

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

11. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT EXPOSED MILLWORK SURFACES. 

12. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

13. CAULK PERIMETER OF TUB/SHOWER UNITS, TOILETS, URINALS, SINKS AND COUNTERTOPS AS 

REQUIRED. 

14. PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT GRAB BAR AND FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. SEE CODE SHEETS 

FOR ADDITIONAL BLOCKING INFORMATION. 

15. PJ = PANEL JOINT

16. RV = REVEAL

GENERAL NOTES
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ELEVATIONS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
9.21 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

9.22 5/8" HIGH IMPACT GYPSUM BOARD

10.01 TACKBOARD, SEE FINISH LEGEND [TB-1]

10.02 MARKERBOARD, B.O.D.-CLARIDGE SERIES 1 WALLBOARD W/ 1" CORK/MAP RAIL

[WHITE],

11.32 SMARTBOARD (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

1/4" = 1'-0"

MUSIC STORAGE - ENLARGED
2

1/4" = 1'-0"

BAND STORAGE - ENLARGED
1

1/4" = 1'-0"

MUSIC B103 - EAST
4

1/4" = 1'-0"

MUSIC B103 - NORTH
3

1/4" = 1'-0"

MUSIC B103 - SOUTH
5

1/4" = 1'-0"

MUSIC B103 - WEST
6

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE
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1. SEE SHEET G000 FOR REQUIRED ADA CLEARANCES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

3. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

4. RESTROOM WALLS ARE SOUND INSULATED AND EXTEND TO THE DECK.

5. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU, UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CASEWORK PLAN INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL CASEWORK 

OPENINGS. COORDINATE ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS WITH OWNER PROVIDED AND 

CONTRACTOR PROVIDED APPLIANCES/EQUIPMENT.

7. PROVIDE COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS AT OPEN SPACES AT MINIMUM OF 32" ON CENTER AND 

MAXIMUM OF 48" ON CENTER. 

8. TALL CABINETS OVER 30" WIDE SHALL HAVE VERTICAL DIVIDER FULL HEIGHT. 

9. COORDINATE DEVICE PENETRATIONS AT COUNTERTOPS w/ MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL. 

10. MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE FILLER PANELS AND SCRIBE STRIPS AS NEEDED FOR 

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

11. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT EXPOSED MILLWORK SURFACES. 

12. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

13. CAULK PERIMETER OF TUB/SHOWER UNITS, TOILETS, URINALS, SINKS AND COUNTERTOPS AS 

REQUIRED. 

14. PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT GRAB BAR AND FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. SEE CODE SHEETS 

FOR ADDITIONAL BLOCKING INFORMATION. 

15. PJ = PANEL JOINT

16. RV = REVEAL

GENERAL NOTES
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
6.76 FINISHED END

6.80 PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOP

9.36 SINGLE-TONE PAINTED SIGNAGE GRAPHIC

9.61 HEAT WELD FLOOR/BASE FINISH TO WALL PANEL

10.01 TACKBOARD, SEE FINISH LEGEND [TB-1]

1/4" = 1'-0"

AG CLASS D103 - WEST
9

1/4" = 1'-0"

AG CLASS D102 - NORTH
7 1/4" = 1'-0"

AG CLASS D103 - SOUTH
81/4" = 1'-0"

CORR. D199A - PROJ. DISPLAY
6

1/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED PLAN - AREA D - RESTROOMS
1

1/4" = 1'-0"

GIRLS RR D102A - SOUTH
5

1/4" = 1'-0"

GIRLS RESTROOM
3 1/4" = 1'-0"

BOYS RESTROOM
4

1/4" = 1'-0"

FACS D104 - NORTH
10 1/4" = 1'-0"

FACS D104 - EAST
11

1/4" = 1'-0"

FACS D104 - SOUTH
12 1/4" = 1'-0"

FACS D104 - WEST
13 1/4" = 1'-0"

FACS D104 - TEACHING STATION
14 1/4" = 1'-0"

RESTROOM D101A
15 1/4" = 1'-0"

KITCHEN RR D101A- EAST
16

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
10.02 MARKERBOARD, B.O.D.-CLARIDGE SERIES 1 WALLBOARD W/ 1" CORK/MAP RAIL

[WHITE],

10.06 CAST ALUMINUM DIMENSIONAL LETTER SIGNAGE - ARIAL FONT STYLE

10.10 TOILET PARTITION

10.33 MIRROR W/ TRIM

10.40 RECESSED MIRROR w/SCHIENE TRIM

10.43 SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

10.44 TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

10.45 PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

10.47 SOAP DISPENSER, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

10.48 GRAB BAR

11.10 REFRIGERATOR

11.13 RANGE HOOD

11.15 DROP-IN RANGE

11.17 DISHWASHER; (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED).

11.18 WASHER

11.32 SMARTBOARD (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

22.18 MOP SINK; ALL MOP SINKS SHALL HAVE 48"H X 48"W (MIN) ON ALL ADJACENT

WALLS, SEE FINISH LEGEND

1/4" = 1'-0"

CORR. D199A - SOUTH
2

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23

1



1. SEE SHEET G000 FOR REQUIRED ADA CLEARANCES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

3. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

4. RESTROOM WALLS ARE SOUND INSULATED AND EXTEND TO THE DECK.

5. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU, UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CASEWORK PLAN INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL CASEWORK 

OPENINGS. COORDINATE ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS WITH OWNER PROVIDED AND 

CONTRACTOR PROVIDED APPLIANCES/EQUIPMENT.

7. PROVIDE COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS AT OPEN SPACES AT MINIMUM OF 32" ON CENTER AND 

MAXIMUM OF 48" ON CENTER. 

8. TALL CABINETS OVER 30" WIDE SHALL HAVE VERTICAL DIVIDER FULL HEIGHT. 

9. COORDINATE DEVICE PENETRATIONS AT COUNTERTOPS w/ MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL. 

10. MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE FILLER PANELS AND SCRIBE STRIPS AS NEEDED FOR 

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

11. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT EXPOSED MILLWORK SURFACES. 

12. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

13. CAULK PERIMETER OF TUB/SHOWER UNITS, TOILETS, URINALS, SINKS AND COUNTERTOPS AS 

REQUIRED. 

14. PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT GRAB BAR AND FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. SEE CODE SHEETS 

FOR ADDITIONAL BLOCKING INFORMATION. 

15. PJ = PANEL JOINT

16. RV = REVEAL

GENERAL NOTES
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
9.61 HEAT WELD FLOOR/BASE FINISH TO WALL PANEL

10.01 TACKBOARD, SEE FINISH LEGEND [TB-1]

10.02 MARKERBOARD, B.O.D.-CLARIDGE SERIES 1 WALLBOARD W/ 1" CORK/MAP RAIL

[WHITE],

10.30 CORNER GUARDS

10.61 FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND WALL CABINET

10.62 FIRE BLANKET AND WALL CABINET

11.10 REFRIGERATOR

11.17 DISHWASHER; (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED).

11.20 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT (SEE SCHEDULE)

11.21 MINI-FRIDGE (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

11.22 1.5" WALL CAP, PROVIDED W/ EQUIPMENT

11.32 SMARTBOARD (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

11.61 FUME HOOD

11.62 FLAMMABLE STORAGE CABINET

22.20 EMERGENCYEYEWASH UNIT

22.22 ACID REDUCER; SEE MECHANICAL

22.23 WASH SINK; SEE PLUMBING

1/4" = 1'-0"

SCIENCE PREP. / WORKROOM
1

1/4" = 1'-0"

SCIENCE PREP. D106A - NORTH
2 1/4" = 1'-0"

SCIENCE PREP. D106A - EAST
3 1/4" = 1'-0"

SCIENCE PREP. D106A - SOUTH
4 1/4" = 1'-0"

SCIENCE PREP. D106A - WEST
5

1/4" = 1'-0"

WORKROOM D105 - NORTH
7 1/4" = 1'-0"

WORKROOM D105 - EAST
81/4" = 1'-0"

WORKROOM D105 - WEST
9

1/4" = 1'-0"

SCIENCE D106 - NORTH
10 1/4" = 1'-0"

SCIENCE D106 - EAST
11

1/4" = 1'-0"

SCIENCE D106 - SOUTH
12 1/4" = 1'-0"

SCIENCE D106 - WEST
13

1/4" = 1'-0"

SCIENCE D106 - TEACHING STATION
14

1/4" = 1'-0"

KITCHEN  D101 - HALF WALL
6

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23

1



1. SEE SHEET G000 FOR REQUIRED ADA CLEARANCES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

3. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

4. RESTROOM WALLS ARE SOUND INSULATED AND EXTEND TO THE DECK.

5. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU, UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CASEWORK PLAN INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL CASEWORK 

OPENINGS. COORDINATE ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS WITH OWNER PROVIDED AND 

CONTRACTOR PROVIDED APPLIANCES/EQUIPMENT.

7. PROVIDE COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS AT OPEN SPACES AT MINIMUM OF 32" ON CENTER AND 

MAXIMUM OF 48" ON CENTER. 

8. TALL CABINETS OVER 30" WIDE SHALL HAVE VERTICAL DIVIDER FULL HEIGHT. 

9. COORDINATE DEVICE PENETRATIONS AT COUNTERTOPS w/ MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL. 

10. MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE FILLER PANELS AND SCRIBE STRIPS AS NEEDED FOR 

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

11. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT EXPOSED MILLWORK SURFACES. 

12. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

13. CAULK PERIMETER OF TUB/SHOWER UNITS, TOILETS, URINALS, SINKS AND COUNTERTOPS AS 

REQUIRED. 

14. PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT GRAB BAR AND FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. SEE CODE SHEETS 

FOR ADDITIONAL BLOCKING INFORMATION. 

15. PJ = PANEL JOINT

16. RV = REVEAL

GENERAL NOTES
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"

LOCKER ROOMS
1

1/4" = 1'-0"

BOYS LOCKER C109 - EAST
6 1/4" = 1'-0"

BOYS LOCKER C109 - SOUTH
7

1/4" = 1'-0"

BOYS LOCKER C109 - WEST
8

1/4" = 1'-0"

BOYS LOCKER C109 - NORTH
51/4" = 1'-0"

WET WALL TYP. RR C109A/C111A
4

1/4" = 1'-0"

REF. - EAST
2 1/4" = 1'-0"

REF. - SOUTH
3

1/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED STAGE PLAN
10

1/4" = 1'-0"

CORR. C199C - SOUTH
11

1/4" = 1'-0"

TYP. LOCKER/BENCH SECTION
9

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
6.80 PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOP

6.94 COUNTERTOP BRACKET

9.36 SINGLE-TONE PAINTED SIGNAGE GRAPHIC

9.61 HEAT WELD FLOOR/BASE FINISH TO WALL PANEL

10.02 MARKERBOARD, B.O.D.-CLARIDGE SERIES 1 WALLBOARD W/ 1" CORK/MAP RAIL

[WHITE],

10.20 OPERABLE PANEL PARTITIONS

10.33 MIRROR W/ TRIM

10.40 RECESSED MIRROR w/SCHIENE TRIM

10.43 SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

10.44 TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

10.47 SOAP DISPENSER, OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

10.48 GRAB BAR

10.51 SHOWER ROD, CURTAIN, & HOOKS

10.71 15"W x 12"D x 6'H DOUBLE TIER METAL LOCKERS W/ SLOPED TOP

1/4" = 1'-0"

CORR. C199D - EAST
12

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23

1



FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

STAGE
101' - 8"

11'-6" 20'-0" 11'-6"

P
A

IN
T

 T
R

A
N

S
IT

IO
N

 L
IN

E

1
8

'-
0

"

P-4

P-1

6
'-

8
"

1
'-

4
"

TB-3

42'-0"

3

A511

______

M
IN

.

6
'-

0
" 

A
F

F

MCP-1B

2'-10"

8"

2'-0"

4"

3'-0"

2"

2'-0"

6"

2'-3"

6"

2'-0"

9
'-

4
"

1
1

'-
0

"

1
1

'-
0

"

9
'-

4
"

1
0

'-
2

"

PL-6

2
'-

2
"

TB-3

WP-1

MCP-1A

9.469.46

EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ

7

A511

______

6
"1

'-
2

"

1
'-

8
"

9.38 9.38

FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

STAGE
101' - 8"

OPEN TO STAGE 

BEYOND

1
8

'-
0

"

4
'-

0
"

4
'-

0
"

4
'-

0
"

4
'-

0
"

8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"

48'-1 1/2"

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ PJ

PJ

PJ

PJ5.745.74

OPEN TO CORRIDOR 

BEYOND

WP-1

WDF-1

UPH-1

UPH-1

P-4 P-4

P-1

P
A

IN
T

 T
R

A
N

S
IT

IO
N

 L
IN

E

P-1

9.45

9.45

1. SEE SHEET G000 FOR REQUIRED ADA CLEARANCES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

3. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

4. RESTROOM WALLS ARE SOUND INSULATED AND EXTEND TO THE DECK.

5. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU, UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CASEWORK PLAN INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL CASEWORK 

OPENINGS. COORDINATE ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS WITH OWNER PROVIDED AND 

CONTRACTOR PROVIDED APPLIANCES/EQUIPMENT.

7. PROVIDE COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS AT OPEN SPACES AT MINIMUM OF 32" ON CENTER AND 

MAXIMUM OF 48" ON CENTER. 

8. TALL CABINETS OVER 30" WIDE SHALL HAVE VERTICAL DIVIDER FULL HEIGHT. 

9. COORDINATE DEVICE PENETRATIONS AT COUNTERTOPS w/ MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL. 

10. MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE FILLER PANELS AND SCRIBE STRIPS AS NEEDED FOR 

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

11. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT EXPOSED MILLWORK SURFACES. 

12. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

13. CAULK PERIMETER OF TUB/SHOWER UNITS, TOILETS, URINALS, SINKS AND COUNTERTOPS AS 

REQUIRED. 

14. PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT GRAB BAR AND FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. SEE CODE SHEETS 

FOR ADDITIONAL BLOCKING INFORMATION. 

15. PJ = PANEL JOINT

16. RV = REVEAL

GENERAL NOTES
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ENLARGED PLANS & INTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"

COMMONS C101 - SOUTH
2

1/4" = 1'-0"

COMMONS C101 - WEST
1

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
5.74 HANDRAIL (MATCH GUARDRAIL PROFILE & FINISH) (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

9.38 WALLCOVERING WRAPPED 5/8" X 60" (MIN) CORK BOARD

9.45 FIXED VELOUR CURTAIN PANELS

9.46 1/8" ACRYLIC DIMENSIONAL SIGNAGE ON STRUCTURAL STAND-OFF(S) @ METAL

WALL PANEL. FLOAT CYCLONE-LOGO & SCALE DOWN, AS NEEDED

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23

1



EXISTING
98' - 4"

FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

3
'-

0
"

5
'-

0
"

45'-0"

TB-3

11.33

2

A511

______

P
A

IN
T

 L
IN

E
 (

P
-4

)

1
8

'-
0

"

P-4

P-1

P-1

4
'-

6
"

FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

4
'-

0
"

4
'-

0
"

4
'-

0
"

4
'-

8
 1

/4
"

1
8

'-
0

"

OPEN TO CORRIDOR 

BEYOND

2'-0"8'-0"4'-0"6'-1 3/4"8'-0"6'-6"2'-6 1/4"7'-7 3/4"2'-6 1/4"

PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ

PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ

PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ PJ

PJ PJ PJ PJ

PJ PJ PJ PJ

10.06

11

A601

______

P-3

P-4

P-1
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1. SEE SHEET G000 FOR REQUIRED ADA CLEARANCES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

3. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

4. RESTROOM WALLS ARE SOUND INSULATED AND EXTEND TO THE DECK.

5. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU, UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CASEWORK PLAN INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL CASEWORK 

OPENINGS. COORDINATE ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS WITH OWNER PROVIDED AND 

CONTRACTOR PROVIDED APPLIANCES/EQUIPMENT.

7. PROVIDE COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS AT OPEN SPACES AT MINIMUM OF 32" ON CENTER AND 

MAXIMUM OF 48" ON CENTER. 

8. TALL CABINETS OVER 30" WIDE SHALL HAVE VERTICAL DIVIDER FULL HEIGHT. 

9. COORDINATE DEVICE PENETRATIONS AT COUNTERTOPS w/ MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL. 

10. MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE FILLER PANELS AND SCRIBE STRIPS AS NEEDED FOR 

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

11. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT EXPOSED MILLWORK SURFACES. 

12. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

13. CAULK PERIMETER OF TUB/SHOWER UNITS, TOILETS, URINALS, SINKS AND COUNTERTOPS AS 

REQUIRED. 

14. PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT GRAB BAR AND FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. SEE CODE SHEETS 

FOR ADDITIONAL BLOCKING INFORMATION. 

15. PJ = PANEL JOINT

16. RV = REVEAL
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"

COMMONS C101 - NORTH
1

1/4" = 1'-0"

COMMONS C101 - EAST
2

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
10.06 CAST ALUMINUM DIMENSIONAL LETTER SIGNAGE - ARIAL FONT STYLE

11.33 TV MONITOR (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23

1



1. SEE SHEET G000 FOR REQUIRED ADA CLEARANCES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. FIRE RATED WALLS ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

3. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

4. RESTROOM WALLS ARE SOUND INSULATED AND EXTEND TO THE DECK.

5. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU, UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CASEWORK PLAN INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL CASEWORK 

OPENINGS. COORDINATE ALL CASEWORK DIMENSIONS WITH OWNER PROVIDED AND 

CONTRACTOR PROVIDED APPLIANCES/EQUIPMENT.

7. PROVIDE COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS AT OPEN SPACES AT MINIMUM OF 32" ON CENTER AND 

MAXIMUM OF 48" ON CENTER. 

8. TALL CABINETS OVER 30" WIDE SHALL HAVE VERTICAL DIVIDER FULL HEIGHT. 

9. COORDINATE DEVICE PENETRATIONS AT COUNTERTOPS w/ MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL. 

10. MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE FILLER PANELS AND SCRIBE STRIPS AS NEEDED FOR 

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

11. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT EXPOSED MILLWORK SURFACES. 

12. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

13. CAULK PERIMETER OF TUB/SHOWER UNITS, TOILETS, URINALS, SINKS AND COUNTERTOPS AS 

REQUIRED. 

14. PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING AT GRAB BAR AND FUTURE GRAB BAR LOCATIONS. SEE CODE SHEETS 

FOR ADDITIONAL BLOCKING INFORMATION. 

15. PJ = PANEL JOINT

16. RV = REVEAL

GENERAL NOTES
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
10.01 TACKBOARD, SEE FINISH LEGEND [TB-1]

10.02 MARKERBOARD, B.O.D.-CLARIDGE SERIES 1 WALLBOARD W/ 1" CORK/MAP RAIL

[WHITE],

11.32 SMARTBOARD (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

11.33 TV MONITOR (OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

1/4" = 1'-0"

HS SPED C103 - NORTH
21/4" = 1'-0"

HS SPED C103 - EAST
1

1/4" = 1'-0"

HS SPED C103 - SOUTH
41/4" = 1'-0"

HS SPED C103 - WEST
3

1/4" = 1'-0"

NURSING C102 - EAST
5 1/4" = 1'-0"

NURSING C102 - NORTH
6

1/4" = 1'-0"

NURSING C102 - SOUTH
81/4" = 1'-0"

NURSING C102 - WEST
7
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

EXTERIOR DETAILS

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

R1/EXIST. PC WALL
1 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

R1/EXIST. PC WALL 2
2

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

R1/EXIST. MTL WALL TIE-IN
4 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

R2/EXIST. MTL WALL TIE-IN
5 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

5B/4C TRANSITION @ R1
6

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
3.11 1/2" EXPANSION/ISOLATION JOINT MATERIAL

4.14 BOND BEAM MASONRY UNIT

5.02 STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.05 STRUCTURAL STEEL ANGLE (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.10 STEEL JOIST (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.14 SLIDE-CLIP CONNECTOR; (SEE STRUCT.)

5.31 6" STRUCTURAL STEEL STUD & TRACK FRAMING (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.58 PIPE BOLLARD (FILL w/cONC.) (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

6.07 2x WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

6.14 FIRE RETARDANT 2x WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

6.32 1/2" ROOF SHEATHING

7.12 SEALANT (PROVIDE BACKER ROD WHERE REQ.)

7.21 RIGID INSULATION

7.25 SPRAY APPLIED FOAM INSULATION (3" MIN.)

7.60 FULLY ADHERED EPDM SINGLE MEMBRANE ROOF (WRAP PARAPET WHERE

OCCURS)

7.63 REINFORCED PERIMETER FASTENING STRIP

7.66 TERMINATION BAR AND HIGH GRADE SEALANT

7.69 FLEXIBLE ROOF MEMBRANE FLASHING; FOLLOW EXISTING METAL PANEL RIBS

AND PROVIDE WEATHER TIGHT SEALANT ON EITHER SIDE.

7.70 PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL FLASHING

7.75 PRE-FINISHED SILL FLASHING PER METAL PANEL MFR

7.76 PRE-FINISHED REGLET AND COUNTERFLASHING. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BEADS

OF HIGH GRADE SEALANT AS REQUIRED FOR WATERPROOFING.

7.77 INTEGRATE NEW AND OLD ROOFING TOGETHER AND SEAL WEATHER TIGHT

9.10 7/8" FURRING CHANNEL

9.21 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

9.26 5/8" EXTERIOR GYPSUM SHEATHING

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

4C - PARAPET
3

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

TYP. BOLLARD SECTION
7
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

EXTERIOR DETAILS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
3.04 CONT. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3.11 1/2" EXPANSION/ISOLATION JOINT MATERIAL

4.14 BOND BEAM MASONRY UNIT

4.17 CMU SOAPBLOCK

5.09 STRUCTURAL STEEL LINTLE (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.13 STEEL CONNECTION ( SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.14 SLIDE-CLIP CONNECTOR; (SEE STRUCT.)

5.31 6" STRUCTURAL STEEL STUD & TRACK FRAMING (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

6.14 FIRE RETARDANT 2x WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

6.32 1/2" ROOF SHEATHING

7.11 AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER

7.12 SEALANT (PROVIDE BACKER ROD WHERE REQ.)

7.18 2" RIGID INSULATION. INSULATION IS CONTINUOUS FROM TOP OF FOOTING TO

24" INTO BUILDING UNDER FLOOR SLAB AS INDICATED.

7.21 RIGID INSULATION

7.25 SPRAY APPLIED FOAM INSULATION (3" MIN.)

7.60 FULLY ADHERED EPDM SINGLE MEMBRANE ROOF (WRAP PARAPET WHERE

OCCURS)

7.69 FLEXIBLE ROOF MEMBRANE FLASHING; FOLLOW EXISTING METAL PANEL RIBS

AND PROVIDE WEATHER TIGHT SEALANT ON EITHER SIDE.

7.75 PRE-FINISHED SILL FLASHING PER METAL PANEL MFR

7.97 PROFILED SHEET METAL ROOFING TO MATCH EXISTING AG SHOP ROOFING. LAP

AND SEAL TOGETHER AND PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED FLASHINGS AND SEALANTS.

8.01 DOOR (SEE SCHED.)

8.02 FRAME (SEE SCHED.)

9.04 3 5/8" STEEL STUD & TRACK FRAMING

9.28 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

9.29 EXTEND LAYER OF GYP OVER FOUNDATION WALL AND SCRIBE TO RAMP BELOW.

SECURE TO FOUNDATION WALL WITH MANUFACTURER APPROVED ADHESIVE.

22.07 OBLIQUE ROOF DRAIN; SEE MECHANICAL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

4B/EXISTING AG SHOP ROOF
4

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

DRAIN CHANNEL ROOF BRG @ NEW
1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

5C FND @ DRAIN CHANNEL
3

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

DRAIN CHANNEL ROOF BRG @ EXISTING
2

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

CORRIDOR D199B BRG
5
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

EXTERIOR PLAN DETAILS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
3.14 PRECAST CONNECTION BY PC SUPPLIER

5.01 STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.30 3 5/8" STRUCTURAL STEEL STUD & TRACK FRAMING (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.31 6" STRUCTURAL STEEL STUD & TRACK FRAMING (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

6.07 2x WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

6.08 1x WOOD NAILER

6.14 FIRE RETARDANT 2x WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

7.06 WRAP VAPOR BARRIER INTO WINDOW OPENING

7.10 VAPOR BARRIER

7.12 SEALANT (PROVIDE BACKER ROD WHERE REQ.)

7.13 SEALANT AROUND PEREMETER (TYP. BOTH SIDES)

7.20 BATT INSULATION

7.21 RIGID INSULATION

7.25 SPRAY APPLIED FOAM INSULATION (3" MIN.)

7.45 PRE-FINISHED EXPANSION JOINT ASSEMBLY; BASIS OF DESIGN: INPRO 1200 FOAM

SEAL SERIES

7.74 PRE-FINISHED J-CHANNEL

8.02 FRAME (SEE SCHED.)

8.16 BRAKE METAL; MATCH ALUMINUM FRAME FINISH

8.40 ALUMINUM FRAMED ENTRANCE/STOREFRONT

8.50 ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL

9.21 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

9.22 5/8" HIGH IMPACT GYPSUM BOARD

9.28 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - 5A @ COLUMN
5 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - 5A @ VESTIBULE
6 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - 5A @ COMMONS
7

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - 4A - SF
4

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - 4A @ EXISTING
15

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - 4A - 3B
9

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - COR. D199B @ EXIST. 1
13

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - 3B - TYP. CORNER
10

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

SF CORNER DETAIL @ COLUMN
1 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - SF @ COMMONS
2

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - CORR. D199B @ EXIST. 2
14

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - C1 @ EXISTING
11

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

CW/SF CORNER @ GRIDS (A,4)
3

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

CW/SF @ GRIDS (B,4)
8

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

TYP. CORNER W/ MECH. CHASE
12

REV. # REV. DSC. REV. DATE

1 ADD 01 02/10/23
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

INTERIOR DETAILS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
5.01 STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.02 STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.10 STEEL JOIST (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.30 3 5/8" STRUCTURAL STEEL STUD & TRACK FRAMING (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.74 HANDRAIL (MATCH GUARDRAIL PROFILE & FINISH) (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

6.07 2x WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

7.12 SEALANT (PROVIDE BACKER ROD WHERE REQ.)

7.13 SEALANT AROUND PEREMETER (TYP. BOTH SIDES)

7.20 BATT INSULATION

7.45 PRE-FINISHED EXPANSION JOINT ASSEMBLY; BASIS OF DESIGN: INPRO 1200 FOAM

SEAL SERIES

8.02 FRAME (SEE SCHED.)

8.17 ACCESS DOOR & FRAME; 2HR RATING. BASIS OF DESIGN: ACUDOR FB-5060-DW

24"X48"

9.02 1 5/8" STEEL STUD & TRACK FRAMING

9.10 7/8" FURRING CHANNEL

9.21 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

9.22 5/8" HIGH IMPACT GYPSUM BOARD

9.28 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

9.35 HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE; SEE FINISH LEGEND

9.41 ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILINGS SYSTEM (COORD. w/ MECH. & ELEC. FOR FIXTURE

REQ./LOCATIONS)

9.47 2" CLASSIC AXIOM CLIP @ ALL EXPOSED SIDES

10.20 OPERABLE PANEL PARTITIONS

10.23 OPERABLE PANEL PARTITION JAMB

10.24 OPERABLE PANEL PARITION TRACK BY OPERABLE PARTITION SUPPLIER.

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - CORNER @ STORAGE
1 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL - COR. 199A
2

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

COMMONS WALL 1 - TOP SECTION

DETAIL
3 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

COMMONS WALL 2 - TOP SEC. DETAIL
4 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

STAGE OPENING HEAD
5 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

OPERABLE PARTITION JAMB
6

1" = 1'-0"

OP. PARTITION @ STAGE HEAD
7

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

OP. PARTITION @ CLASSROOM
8

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AXIOM DETAIL- 2" PERIMETER TRIM
9
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1 ADD 01 02/10/23
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WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT

WILLOW LAKE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WILLOW LAKE SCHOOL ADDITION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

GLAZING ELEVATIONS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
8.01 DOOR (SEE SCHED.)

8.02 FRAME (SEE SCHED.)

8.16 BRAKE METAL; MATCH ALUMINUM FRAME FINISH

8.40 ALUMINUM FRAMED ENTRANCE/STOREFRONT

8.50 ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL

8.60 ALUMINUM WINDOW UNIT

8.61 HOLLOW-METAL WINDOW UNIT

8.80 ¼” FLOAT GLASS

8.82 ¼” TEMPERED GLASS

8.83 1” INSULATED GLASS

8.84 1” INSULATED TEMPERED GLASS

8.87 SINGLE PANEL SLIDING TRANSACTION WINDOW, 1HR RATED

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE SF2

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE SF8

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPES SF10/C1

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE W2

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE SF1

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE HW1
1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE W1

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE SF3

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE HW3

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE SF4
1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE SF5
1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE SF6
1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE SF7

1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPE HW2
15
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GLAZING DETAILS

KEYNOTE SCHEDULE
3.01 CONC. FLOOR SLAB ON GRADE (SEE STRUCT. FOR THICKNESS AND REINF.) w/ 15

MIL. VAPOR BARRIER BELOW

3.04 CONT. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3.05 THICKENED SLAB

3.06 CONCRETE STOOP w/FROST FREE FOOTING (SEE STRUCTURAL/LANDSCAPE

PLANS)

4.02 BRICK SOLDIER COURSING; SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR TYPE

4.05 BRICK-1 ROWLOCK WINDOW SILL (SLOPE AS NEEDED)

4.16 CMU BULLNOSE CORNER UNIT

4.17 CMU SOAPBLOCK

4.20 THRU-WALL FLASHING

4.22 WEEP VENTS

4.23 MORTAR NET

4.24 BRICK WALL TIES

5.02 STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.04 STRUCTURAL STEEL TUBE (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.06 STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATE (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.09 STRUCTURAL STEEL LINTLE (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

5.39 HEADER CONDITION (SEE ARCH. & STRUCT.)

6.05 DOUBLE SILL PLATE

6.07 2x WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

6.16

6.32 1/2" ROOF SHEATHING

6.80 PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOP

6.81 SOLID SURFACE

6.84 SOLID SURFACE WINDOW SILL

7.06 WRAP VAPOR BARRIER INTO WINDOW OPENING

7.12 SEALANT (PROVIDE BACKER ROD WHERE REQ.)

7.13 SEALANT AROUND PEREMETER (TYP. BOTH SIDES)

7.18 2" RIGID INSULATION. INSULATION IS CONTINUOUS FROM TOP OF FOOTING TO

24" INTO BUILDING UNDER FLOOR SLAB AS INDICATED.

7.21 RIGID INSULATION

7.25 SPRAY APPLIED FOAM INSULATION (3" MIN.)

7.66 TERMINATION BAR AND HIGH GRADE SEALANT

7.70 PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL FLASHING

7.72 PRE-FINISHED METAL DRIP EDGE

7.74 PRE-FINISHED J-CHANNEL

7.75 PRE-FINISHED SILL FLASHING PER METAL PANEL MFR

8.40 ALUMINUM FRAMED ENTRANCE/STOREFRONT

8.50 ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL

8.60 ALUMINUM WINDOW UNIT

8.61 HOLLOW-METAL WINDOW UNIT

8.87 SINGLE PANEL SLIDING TRANSACTION WINDOW, 1HR RATED

9.04 3 5/8" STEEL STUD & TRACK FRAMING

9.05 6" STEEL STUD & TRACK FRAMING

9.21 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

9.26 5/8" EXTERIOR GYPSUM SHEATHING

31.02 DRAINAGE FILL (COORD. REQ. w/ SOILS REPORT)
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1. FIRE RATED WALL ARE INDICATED ON THE CODE PLANS.

2. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND CABINETS AS SHOWN ON THE CODE PLAN(S). 

3. REFER TO SHEET G000 FOR ADA STANDARDS. 

4. REFER TO SHEET G003 FOR WALL, ROOF, AND FLOOR TYPES. 

5. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GWB/CMU TO FACE OF GWB/CMU UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

6. ALL WALL TYPES TO EXTEND TO DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON WALL TYPES.

7. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF BRICK/SHEATHING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

8. COORDINATE WORK DONE BY OTHERS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

9. INCREASE WALL THICKNESS OF METAL STUD AND CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE 

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES - VERIFY w/ ARCHITECT PRIOR TO WORK. 

10. SEE MECHANICAL FOR ALL FLOOR DRAIN SIZES AND LOCATIONS U.N.O.  SET FLOOR DRAINS MINIMUM ¾”

BELOW FINISHED FLOOR.  PROVIDE EVEN SLOPE FROM WALL TO DRAIN W/ A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF ¼” PER 

FOOT.

11. VERIFY DRYWALL CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS w/ ARCHITECT ON SITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS 

INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, CONTROL JOINTS AT  30'-0" O.C. MAX. IN LONG WALL EXPANSES. 

CONTROL JOINTS AT DOOR JAMBS EXTENDING FROM DOOR HEAD TO CEILING. CONSIDERATION SHALL ALSO 

BE GIVEN TO LOCATING CONTROL JOINTS FROM FLOOR TO CEILING AT EITHER EDGE OF LARGE WINDOW 

OPENINGS.

12. VERIFY HOISTWAY SHAFT SIZE REQUIREMENTS w/ ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER & COORDINATE.

13. COORDINATE ALL CHASE SIZES AND LOCATIONS W/ MECHANICAL. PROVIDE CHASES AT ALL EXPOSED 

MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL WITH ADJACENT WALL MATERIAL AS REQUIRED.

14. COORDINATE ALL SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS W/ STRUCTURAL PLANS.

15. THE AIR & MOISTURE WEATHER BARRIER IS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE BASE  OF THE WALLS UP TO & 

TYING INTO THE ROOF BARRIER SYSTEM.

16. WALL TYPES ARE '4C' TYPICALLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

17. NEW CMU IN EXISTING AREAS SHALL ALIGN WITH EXISTING BONDING PATTERNS (STACKED OR RUNNING)

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

2. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR CEILING AND FIXTURE SUSPENSION REQUIREMENTS.

3. PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS AT MECHANICAL UNIT LOCATIONS ABOVE CEILING. COORDINATE 

NUMBER REQUIRED AND LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL SHEETS. 

4. CENTER CEILING GRID IN AREAS SUCH THAT THERE WILL BE NO CEILING TILE LESS THAN 6" IN 

THE SMALLEST DIMENSION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

5. CENTER LIGHT FIXTURES BETWEEN WALLS AND/OR CEILING BULKHEADS UNLESS OTHERWISE 

DIMENSIONED. 

6. IN EXPOSED TO STRUCTURE ROOMS, CENTER LIGHTS FIXTURES WITHIN ROOMS UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED. 

7. THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE INTENDED TO AID IN COORDINATION ONLY AND ARE NOT 

INTENDED TO BE COMPREHENSIVE. SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR. 

8. PROVIDE WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD PANELS AT ALL BATHROOM WALLS AND ANY 

WALLS EXPOSED TO MOISTURE.

9. PROVIDE GLASS-MATT FACED GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND TILE FINISHES AT ALL SHOWERS 

AND BATHTUBS.

10. ELEVATION MARKERS INDICATE HEIGHT FROM FLOOR OF THE ROOM THE CEILING IS IN. 
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ALTERNATE

1/8" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - AREA C - ALTERNATE 2

KEYNOTE SCHEDULEDOOR & FRAME SCHEDULE ALTERNATES

NO.

DOOR FRAME FRAME DETAILS

FIRE HDWRE ADDITIONAL NOTESW H T TYPE MAT'L TYPE MAT'L HEAD JAMB SILL

ALT100 3' - 0" 7' - 2" 0' - 1 3/4" F WD HM-001 HM 5/A601 5/A601 -- 26

ALT101 3' - 0" 7' - 2" 0' - 1 3/4" F WD HM-001 HM 5/A601 5/A601 -- 26
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